
  

1 
 

EDNA ISD  
 

Secondary Schools 

  
 

 
2014-2015 

Student-Parent Handbook



  

2 
 

Student-Parent Handbook
 

Edna Junior High 
Paul Fleener, Principal 

Melissa Koop, Assistant Principal 
 

505 West Gayle 
Edna, Texas 77957 

Phone 361.782.2351 
Fax 361.781.1025 

 

 
Edna High School 

Demetric Wells, Principal 
Sandy Fellers, Assistant Principal 

 
1303 West Gayle Street 

Edna, TX 77957 
Phone 361.782.5255 

Fax 361.781.1014 

 
 

 www.ednaisd.org   
 
 
 

 
This handbook belongs to: 

 
Student’s Name:  _______________________________________ 
 
Parent’s Name:  ________________________________________ 
 
Address:  _____________________________________________ 
 
City:  _________________ State:  _________ Zip:  ____________ 
 
Phone:  ________________________________________________ 

  

http://www.ednaisd.org/


  

3 
 

EDNA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Board of Trustees 

2014-2015 
 

Patrick Brzozowski (District 3) 
President 

 
Brandon Peters (District 4) 

Vice-President 
 

Donnie Mac Long (District 7)  
Secretary 

 
Brandon Curlee (District 1)  

Assistant Secretary 
 

Terry Miller (District 2) 
John Morrow (District 6) 
Alfred Rosa (District 5) 

 
 
 

Edna ISD District Office 
601 North Wells 

Edna, Texas 77957 
361.782.3573 

 
 

Robert O’Connor Superintendent 
Daniel Harper Business Manager 
Nancy Sandlin Director of Curriculum & Instruction 
Madalyn Maresh Director of Human Resources & Federal Programs 
Irene Villela Secretary to Superintendent 
Cathy Brzozowski Accounts Payable 
Jan Wooldridge Payroll 
Beverly Dornak PEIMS 
Janice Muschalek Receptionist 
  



  

4 
 

 
 



  

5 
 

 
Dear Students and Parents: 
 
The EDNA ISD Secondary Schools handbook contains important information for students and parents 
that are necessary to know about the 2014-2015 school year. The handbook is organized alphabetically 
by topic. Throughout the handbook, the term “the student’s parent” is used to refer to the parent, legal 
guardian or other person who has agreed to assume school related responsibility for a student.   
 
Students and parents also need to be familiar with the Edna Independent School District Student Code of 
Conduct, which sets out the consequences for inappropriate behavior.  The Student Code of Conduct is 
required by state law and is intended to promote school safety and an atmosphere conducive to learning.  
A copy of this document is located in the back section of this handbook.  Students will be held 
accountable for the behaviors and consequences outlined in the Student Code of Conduct at school and 
at school-sponsored and school-related activities, including school-sponsored travel, and for any school-
related misconduct, regardless of time or location.   
 
The Student Handbook is designed to be in harmony with Board policy and the Student Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Board.  Please be aware that this document is updated annually and that policy 
adoption and revision is an ongoing process.  Therefore, any changes in policy that affect student 
handbook provisions will be made available to students and parents through newsletters and other 
communications.  These changes will generally supersede provisions found in this handbook that have 
been made obsolete by newly adopted policy. 
 
In case of conflict between Board policy or the Student Code of Conduct and any provisions of student 
handbooks, the provisions of Board policy or the Student Code of Conduct that were most recently 
adopted by the Board are to be followed. 
 
If you have any questions that are not answered in this handbook, please feel free to contact our school 
office at 361-782-2351 (JH) or 361-782-5255 (HS) 
 
Yours in Education, 
Edna Junior High School and Edna High School Faculty and Staff 
 
  



  

6 
 

Parent Notification 
Compliance with P.L. 107-110, Section 1111(h)(6)(A) 

 
To: All Parents 
From: Edna Independent School District 
Subject: Notification to Parents of Teacher Qualifications 
 
As a parent of a student at Edna Junior High or Edna High School, you have the right to know the professional qualifications 
of the classroom teachers who instruct your child, and Federal law requires the school district to provide you this information 
in a timely manner if you request it.  Specifically, you have the right to request the following information about each of your 
child’s classroom teachers: 
 

• Whether the teacher meets the state qualifications and licensing criteria for the grades and subjects he or she teaches. 

• Whether the teacher is teaching under emergency or provisional status because of special circumstances. 

• The teacher’s college major, whether the teacher has any advanced degrees, and the field of discipline of the 
certification or degree. 

• Whether paraprofessionals provide services to your child and, if so, their qualifications. 
 
If you would like to receive any of this information, please contact Paul Fleener at (361) 782-2351 (JH) or Demetric Wells at 
(361) 782-5255 (HS). 

 
 
 

Notice of Nondiscrimination and Accessibility 
 
The Edna Independent School District does not discriminate on the basis of race, religion, color, national origin, sex or 
disability in providing education services, activities, and programs, including vocational programs.  No qualified individual 
with a disability shall, by reason of such disability, be excluded from participation in or be denied the benefits of the service, 
programs or activities of the District exclude or otherwise deny equal services, programs, or activities to an individual 
because of the known disability of an individual with whom the individual is known to have a relationship or association.  
Further, the District ensures that all children residing within the District who have disabilities, regardless of the severity of 
their disabilities and who are in need of special education and/or related services shall be located, identified, and evaluated. 
 
The Edna Independent School District shall not fail or refuse to hire or discharge an individual, or otherwise discriminate 
against any individual with respect to compensation, terms, conditions or privileges of employment because of the 
individual’s race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.  The District shall not discriminate against a qualified individual 
with a disability because of the individual’s disability in regard to job application procedures; hiring, advancement, or 
discharge; employee compensation; job training; and other terms, conditions and privileges of employment. 
 
For questions regarding Special Education, please contact Mrs. Jamie Rainey, Director of Special Education, at 361-782-
6137.   
 
For questions regarding Section 504, ADA, and Title IX, contact Madalyn Maresh, Director of Human Resources and 
Federal Programs, 361-782-3573. 

 
The Edna Independent School District offers vocational programs in Agriculture, Computer, Family and Consumer Sciences, 
Industrial Technology, and Construction Management.  Admission to these programs is based on student request, class size 
and teacher recommendation. 
 
It is the policy of the Edna Independent School District not to discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, or 
handicap in its vocational programs, services, or activities as required by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as 
amended, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended. 



  

7 
 

 
It is the policy of the Edna Independent School District not to discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, 
handicap, or age in its employment practices as required by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended Title IX of 
the Education Amendments of 1972, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation 
Act of 1973, as amended. 
 
The Edna Independent School District will take steps to assure that lack of English language skills will not be a barrier to 
admission and participation in all educational and vocational programs.  The Edna Independent School District views English 
as a Second Language as a program, which utilizes the students’ native language and English in the learning process.  The 
ESL Program considers the students’ native language, culture and knowledge to be the foundation for academic and social 
growth. Integrating language and literacy skills across the curriculum provides students with the opportunity to acquire a high 
level of literacy and fluency in English while developing their native language.  Through dual language instruction, the 
students have the opportunity to develop self-esteem and appreciate the contribution of various cultures. The ultimate goal of 
the ESL Program is that students will participate successfully in the mainstream curriculum while becoming independent and 
creative thinkers in an increasingly complex society. 
 
For information about your rights or grievance procedures, contact the Title IX and 504 Coordinator, Madalyn Maresh, 
Director of Human Resources and Federal Programs at 1307 West Gayle Street, Edna, Texas, telephone (361) 782-3573. 
 
For questions regarding special education contact Special Services at (361) 782-6137. 

 
 
 

Options and Requirements for Providing Assistance to Students Who Have Learning 
Difficulties or Who Need or May Need Special Education Services 

 
If a child is experiencing learning difficulties, the parent may contact the person listed below to learn about the district’s 
overall general education referral or screening system for support services.  This system links students to a variety of support 
options, including referral for a special education evaluation.  Students having difficulty in the regular classroom should be 
considered for tutorial, compensatory, and other academic or behavior support services that are available to all students 
including a process based on Response to Intervention (RtI).  The implementation of RtI has the potential to have a positive 
impact on the ability of local education agencies to meet the needs of all struggling students. 
 
At any time, a parent is entitled to request an evaluation for special education services.  Within a reasonable amount of time, 
the district must decide if the evaluation is needed.  If the evaluation is needed, the parent will be notified and asked to 
provide informed written consent for the evaluation.  The district must complete the evaluation and the report within 45 
school days of the date the district receives the written consent.  The district must give a copy of the report to the parent. 
 
If the district determines that the evaluation is not needed, the district will provide the parent with a written notice that 
explains why the child will not be evaluated.  This written notice will include a statement that informs the parent of their 
rights, if they disagree with the district.  Additionally, the notice must inform the parent how to obtain a copy of the Notice of 
Procedural Safeguards – Rights of Parents of Students with Disabilities. 
 
The designated person to contact regarding options for a child experiencing learning difficulties or a referral for evaluation 
for special education services is:  Vince Porter, 782-2351 (JH), Kyleen Sparks, 782-5255 (HS) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

8 
 

APPLICABILITY OF SCHOOL RULES 
To achieve the best possible learning environment for all our students, EDNA JUNIOR HIGH and EDNA HIGH SCHOOL 
rules and discipline will apply: 

• During the regular school day or while a student is going to and from school on District Transportation. 
• Within 500 feet of school property. 
• While a student is in attendance at any school-related activity, regardless of time or location. 
• For any school-related misconduct, regardless of time or location. 
• When retaliation against a school employee or volunteer occurs or is threatened, regardless of time or location.  
• When a student commits a felony, as described by the Texas Education Code 37.006. 
• When criminal mischief is committed on or off school property or at a school-related event. 

 
As required by law, the District has developed and adopted a Student Code of Conduct that prohibits certain behaviors and 
establishes standards of acceptable behavior – both on and off campus – and consequences for violation of the standards.  
Students need to be familiar with the standards set out in the Student Code of Conduct as well as campus and classroom rules 
(See Preface for further information). 
 
 
ATTENDANCE 
Regular school attendance is essential for the student to make the most of his or her education to benefit from teacher-
directed activities, to build each day’s learning on that of the previous day, and to grow as an individual. Absences from class 
may result in serious disruption of a student’s mastery of the instructional materials; therefore, the student and parent should 
make every effort to avoid unnecessary absences.   
State Law Requires: 

• A student between the ages of 6 and 18 must attend school and District required tutorial sessions unless the student 
is otherwise legally exempt or excused. A student who voluntarily attends or enrolls after his or her eighteenth 
birthday is required to attend each school day. However, if a student 18 or older has more than five unexcused 
absences in a semester, the District may revoke the student’s enrollment. The student’s presence on school property 
is then unauthorized and may be considered trespassing. 

• School employees must investigate and report violations of the State Compulsory Attendance Law. 
• A student absent from school without permission from any class will be considered truant and may be subject to 

disciplinary action. Truancy (nonattendance) may also result in assignment of a penalty by a court of law against the 
student and his or her parents.  A complaint may be filed against the parent in the appropriate court if the student: 

• Is absent from school 10  or more days or parts of days within a 6 month period in the same school year; 
• Is absent on three or more days or parts of days within a four week period. 

 
Tardies of more than 20 minutes will count as an absence for that class period.  Recurring tardiness may also result in truancy 
charges being filed with the Justice of the Peace. 

 
To receive credit in a class, a student must attend at least 90 percent of the days in which the student is enrolled in the class. 
A student who attends fewer that 90 percent of the days cannot receive credit for the class unless the attendance review 
committee finds that the absences are the result of extenuating circumstances, such as: 
 

• An extracurricular activity or public performance, approved by the District’s Board of Trustees. 
• Required screening, diagnosis, and treatment for Medicaid-eligible students. 
• Observance of religious holy days, including travel for that purpose. 
• A documented health care appointment – if the student begins classes or returns to school on the same day as the 

appointment. 
• A temporary absence resulting from any cause acceptable to the teacher, Principal or Superintendent, including 

personal illness or death in the immediate family. 
• A juvenile court proceeding documented by a probation officer. 
• An absence required by state or local welfare authorities. 
• A family emergency or unforeseen or unavoidable instance requiring immediate attention. 
• Other as determined by the committee. 

 



  

9 
 

The actual number of days a student must attend in order to receive credit will depend on whether the class is for a full 
semester or for a full year. If credit is lost, the attendance committee will decide how the student may regain credit. The 
student or parent may appeal the committee’s decision to the District’s Board of Trustees by filing a request with the 
Superintendent. 
 
When a student must be absent from school, the parent must call the office the day of each absence and the student – 
upon returning to school – must bring a note, signed by the parent, which describes the reason for the absence. A note 
signed by the student, even with parent’s permission, will not be accepted unless the student is 18 or older.  Absences occur 
by class period.  There are 8 class periods.  A student will be counted absent for any one of those 8 class periods.  
IMPORTANT!  For perfect attendance purposes, a student must be present for all 8 class periods EVERY day of the school 
year.   
 
ALL ABSENCES, EVEN IF IT IS FOR ONE CLASS PERIOD, MUST HAVE A WRITTEN EXCUSE. 
 
DISTRICT ATTENDANCE PROCEDURES 
When your child is sick: 

1. In the morning, a parent (not the student) must call the Attendance Clerk and notify them your child will not be in 
school today. 

2. Follow up with a written note (or doctor’s excuse) to the Attendance Clerk when your child returns to school. 
3. If you are scheduling appointments for your child, please try to schedule them late in the day. 
4. If your child returns to school the day of the appointment with a doctor’s excuse, they may be given credit for the 

entire day. 
5. If it becomes necessary for a student to leave campus during school hours, he/she must check out through the office 

before leaving school.  All students must have a parent/guardian come into the building to sign them out.  Call-ins 
are not accepted. 

6. Students who arrive to school at any time after the beginning of 1st period must sign-in at the office.  This includes 
after lunch if absent in the morning. 

7. Students who become ill during the school day will report to the nurse’s office.  If it is necessary that the student be 
sent home, the office or the school nurse will notify a parent or guardian. 

 
NOTE:  If you do not call the school office, a Community Resource Aide may be sent to your home.  If you do not provide a 
written excuse to the school, your child’s absence will be coded UNEXCUSED.  A parent note will serve as documentation 
for each absence.  A doctor’s note is accepted as documentation for an EXCUSED absence.  It is the principal’s discretion to 
determine what constitutes an acceptable excused absence. 
 
“Texas law states that school districts may prosecute students and/or their parents when the student has been absent 3 or 
more days, or parts of days, within a four-week period  without an excuse, or for 10 or more days, or parts of days, in a 
six-month period.”  TEC Section 25.095 
 
SCHOOL ACTIVITY ABSENCES 
Students will not be allowed to be absent from class in any course more than 12 times during the 180 day school year for the 
purpose of participating in any school related activity.  No more than 9 of these absences may be in a single semester. 
 

 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Texas law requires students to recite the Pledge of Allegiance to the United States and Texas flags each day.  A moment of 
silence will follow the pledges.   Students may choose to reflect, pray, meditate or engage in other silent activities that do not 
interfere with or distract others. Parents may request in writing to excuse their student from the pledges, but not the moment 
of silence. 

 

 



  

10 
 

ATHLETIC EVENTS 
Students are encouraged to attend athletic events and support our teams.  Students must conduct themselves according to the 
District UIL accepted rules of conduct.  School rules are in effect and school officials are in charge of all extracurricular 
activities.  School dress code does apply and will be enforced. 
 

 

BULLYING 
The District prohibits bullying as defined by district policy FFI (Local).  Retaliation against anyone involved in the complaint 
process is a violation of District policy and is prohibited. Additional information about reporting bullying and the district’s 
process for investigating bullying allegations are also outlined in the policy.   

Bullying occurs when a student or group of students engages in written or verbal expression, expression through electronic 
means, or physical conduct that occurs on school property, at a school-sponsored or school-related activity, or in a vehicle 
operated by the District and that: 

1. Has the effect or will have the effect of physically harming a student, damaging a student’s property, or placing a 
student in reasonable fear of harm to the student’s person or of damage to the student’s property; or 

2. Is sufficiently severe, persistent, and pervasive enough that the action or threat creates an intimidating, threatening, or 
abusive educational environment for a student. 

This conduct is considered bullying if it: 

1. Exploits an imbalance of power between the student perpetrator and the student victim through written or verbal 
expression or physical conduct; and  

2. Interferes with a student’s education or substantially disrupts the operation of a school. 

Students must not participate, either individually or in a group, in bullying or taunting behaviors toward another student. 
Such behaviors may include repeated teasing or ridicule, name-calling, threats, theft, gossip and rumors, or physical 
intimidation of any kind.  A substantiated complaint against a student will result in disciplinary action, according to the 
nature of the offense and the Student Code of Conduct. 

 

 
CAFETERIA 
Students should conduct themselves properly while in the lunch line and in the cafeteria.  Students may make ONE trip – 
either the tray line or the snack bar.  Students are responsible for cleanliness in and around the area in which they eat.  This 
includes throwing away trash and pushing in their chair before leaving.  If students make a mess, then they will clean it up.  
Paper towels & a mop will be available for spills.   
 
Food deliveries will not be accepted in the school office.  All lunches must be delivered to the cafeteria. 
 
According to the Nutrition Guidelines for Public Schools published by the Texas Department of Agriculture, only a child’s 
parent may provide food other than what is being served in the cafeteria.  At no time may a parent or guardian provide food 
to anyone other than their own child.  Students cannot pool their money to purchase group food orders such as pizza.  Also, 
students may not call to place an order for food to be delivered to the school from any outside source.  THERE ARE NO 
CHARGE ACCOUNTS WITH EDNA ISD FOOD SERVICE.  If you do NOT have lunch money or a lunch kit, you will be 
expected to go to the office to phone home.  SNACK BAR – NO CHARGES at any time, for any reason!  If you have a 
balance due in the cafeteria, you may NOT purchase items from the snack bar, snacks, or ice cream. 
 
The District participates in the National School Lunch Program and offers free and reduced price meals based on a student’s 
financial need.  Information can be obtained from the principal’s office. 



  

11 
 

 
At Edna Junior High, students must raise their hand and ask permission to get up from the lunch table.  NO FOOD OR 
DRINKS WILL BE TAKEN OUT OF THE CAFETERIA.    Please be advised that students are not allowed to go outside the 
cafeteria to the parking lot to pick up their lunch.  Because of safety concerns for our students, parents must bring the lunch 
into the cafeteria or meet their child in the foyer area.  8th grade lunch will begin at 11:19, 7th grade lunch will begin at 11:49, 
and 6th grade lunch will begin at 12:19.   
 
At Edna High School, students will remain in the cafeteria or in the nearest courtyard during lunch.  Students are not allowed 
to leave the campus during lunch. 
 
 
 
CALENDAR 
In order that all activities may be scheduled with the minimum number of conflicts, all activities must be scheduled at least 
one week in advance with the principal on the school calendar.  This calendar indicates any school-sponsored activity.  
Preferences will be given to activities scheduled first.  No parties will be scheduled on school nights, and no school activities 
will be scheduled on Wednesday nights or Sundays. 
 
 
 
CELL PHONES/ELECTRONIC DEVICES 
DISTRACTIONS TO THE LEARNING ENVIRONMENT SUCH AS PHONE CALLS AND TEXT MESSAGING WILL 
NOT BE TOLERATED.  Students are discouraged from bringing items on campus such as, but not limited to the following:  
cell phones, pagers, radios, CD players, tape recorders, camcorders, DVD players, MP3 players, iPods, cameras, laser 
pointers, or electronic devices or games at school. EDNA ISD IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGED, LOST, OR 
STOLEN ITEMS THAT ARE NOT PERMITTED ON CAMPUS IN THE FIRST PLACE. NO ADMINISTRATIVE TIME 
WILL BE SPENT SEARCHING FOR STOLEN, LOST, OR DAMAGED PHONES/ELECTRONIC DEVICES.  
 
IF THE DEVICES ARE SEEN, HEARD, OR USED ON CAMPUS school personnel will collect the item and turn it in to 
the principal’s office, with the exception of student lunch time at the High School Campus only. 
 
First Offense – Electronic device will be confiscated, sent to office, and a parent is responsible for picking up the item. 
Second Offense – Electronic device will be confiscated and a $15 fee must be paid to the office before the item may be 
released.  Any disciplinary action will be in accordance with the Student Code of Conduct.   
Third Offense – Electronic device will be confiscated, locked in the office, and may be retrieved the last day of the school 
semester.  Any disciplinary action will be in accordance with the Student Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 
CHARACTER DEVELOPMENT and GUIDANCE 
Students will participate in opportunities to promote leadership, personal interests, good citizenship, responsibility, 
organization, personal wellness, and service learning.  This will be accomplished through various methods throughout the 
school year, such as Teen Leadership curriculum, community speakers, clubs and organizations, high school preparation, 
college investigation, career exploration, home health care, simple finance, work ethics, study skills, and service to others.  
The expectation for students is to become self-motivated, successful learners, recognizing the importance of helping others be 
successful as well. 
 
All students have the opportunity to visit the school counselor for personal, academic, and family counseling on an individual 
basis, as needed. 
  



  

12 
 

COMMUNICABLE DISEASES/CONDITIONS 
To protect children from contagious illnesses, students infected with certain diseases are not allowed to come to school while 
contagious. Parent of a student with a communicable or contagious disease should phone the school nurse or principal so that 
other students who may have been exposed to the disease can be alerted. These diseases include: 
 
Amebiasis                       
Hepatitis, Viral A      
Ringworm of the scalp   
Campylobacteriosis        
Impetigo       
Rubella (German measles, Including 
congenital) 
Chicken Pox        
Infectious Mononucleosis       

Salmonellosis (including typhoid fever)      
Common Cold with fever       
Influenza       
Scabies 
Fifth Disease (Erythema Infectiosum)      
Measles       
Shigellosis 
Gastroenteritis, Viral       
Meningitis, Bacteria      

Streptococcal disease, invasive 
Giardiasis        
Mumps       
Tuberculosis, Pulmonary 
Head Lice        
Pinkeye (Conjunctivitis) 
Whooping Cough      
  

 
 BACTERIAL MENINGITIS 
State law requires the District to provide the following information: 
What is meningitis? 

Meningitis is an inflammation of the covering of the brain and spinal cord.  It can be caused by viruses, parasites, 
fungi, and bacteria.  Viral meningitis is most common and the least serious.  Bacterial meningitis is the most common 
form of serious bacterial infection with the potential for serious, long-term complications.  It is an uncommon disease, 
but requires urgent treatment with antibiotics to prevent permanent damage or death. 
What are the symptoms?   

Someone with meningitis will become very ill.  The illness may develop over one or two days, but it can also rapidly progress in 
a matter of hours.  Not everyone with meningitis will have the same symptoms. 

Children (over 1 year old) and adults with meningitis may have a severe headache, high temperature, vomiting, sensitivity to 
bright lights, neck stiffness or joint pains, and drowsiness or confusion.  In both children and adults, there may be a rash of tiny, red-
purple spots.  These can occur anywhere on the body. 

The diagnosis of bacterial meningitis is based on a combination of symptoms and laboratory results. 
How serious is bacterial meningitis? 

If it is diagnosed early and treated promptly, the majority of people make a complete recovery.  In some cases it can be fatal or a 
person may be left with a permanent disability. 
How is bacterial meningitis spread? 

Fortunately, none of the bacteria that cause meningitis are as contagious as diseases like the common cold or the flu, and they are 
not spread by casual contact or by simply breathing the air where a person with meningitis has been.  The germs live naturally in the 
back of our noses and throats, but they do not live for long outside the body.  They are spread when people exchange saliva (such as 
by kissing; sharing drinking containers, utensils, or cigarettes). 

The germ does not cause meningitis in most people.  Instead, most people become carriers of the germ for days, weeks, or even 
months.  The bacteria rarely overcome the body’s immune system and cause meningitis or another serious illness. 
How can bacterial meningitis be prevented? 

Do not share food, drinks, utensils, toothbrushes, or cigarettes.  Limit the number of persons you kiss. 
While there are vaccines for some other strains of bacterial meningitis, they are used only in special circumstances.  These 

include when there is a disease outbreak in a community or for people traveling to a country where there is a high risk of getting the 
disease.  Also, a vaccine is recommended by some groups for college students, particularly freshmen living in dorms or residence 
halls.  The vaccine is safe and effective (85–90 percent).  It can cause mild side effects, such as redness and pain at the injection site 
lasting up to two days.  Immunity develops within seven to ten days after the vaccine is given and lasts for up to five years. 
What should you do if you think you or a friend might have bacterial meningitis? 

You should seek prompt medical attention. 
Where can you get more information? 

Your school nurse, family doctor, and the staff at your local or regional health department office are excellent sources for 
information on all communicable diseases.  You may also call your local health department or Regional Texas Department of Health 
office to ask about meningococcal vaccine.  Additional information may also be found at the Web sites for the Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention, http://www.cdc.gov, and the Texas Department of Health, http://www.tdh.state.tx.us. 

  

http://www.tdh.state.tx.us/


  

13 
 

COMPLAINTS BY STUDENTS and/or PARENTS 
Usually student or parent complaints or concerns can be addressed simply by a phone call or a conference with the teacher.  
For those complaints and concerns that cannot be handled so easily, the District has adopted a standard complaint policy at 
FNG in the District’s policy manual.  In general, a parent or student should first discuss the complaint with the campus 
principal.  If unresolved, a written complaint and a request for a conference should be sent to the Superintendent.  If still 
unresolved, The District provides for the complaint to be presented to the Board of Trustees. 
 
 
COMPUTER RESOURCES 
To prepare students for an increasingly computerized society, the District has made a substantial investment in computer 
technology for instructional purposes.  Use of the resources is restricted to students working under a teacher’s supervision 
and for approved purposes only.  Students and parents will be asked to sign a user agreement (included in this handbook) 
regarding use of these resources.  Violations of this agreement may result in withdrawal of privileges and other disciplinary 
action.  Students and parents should be aware that electronic communications – e-mail – using District computers are not 
private and may be monitored by District staff. 
 
 
CONDUCT 
In order for students to take advantage of available learning opportunities and to be productive members of our campus 
community, each student is expected to: 

• Demonstrate courtesy – even when others do not. 
• Behave in a responsible manner, always exercising self-discipline. 
• Attend all classes, regularly and on time. 
• Prepare for each class; take appropriate materials and assignments to class. 
• Meet District or campus standards of grooming and dress 
• Obey all campus and classroom rules. 
• Respect the rights and privileges of other students, teachers, and other District staff. 
• Cooperate with or assist the school staff in maintaining safety, order and discipline. 
• Volunteering information relating to serious offenses. 
• Avoid violations of the Student Code of Conduct. 
 

CORPORAL PUNISHMENT 
Corporal punishment—spanking or paddling the student—may be used as a discipline management technique in accordance 
with the Student Code of Conduct and policy FO (LOCAL) in the District’s policy manual.  If you do not wish for your 
child to receive corporal punishment, you must submit a signed letter to the principal. 
 
 
DETENTION 
Students may be required to serve lunch detentions, after school detention from 3:15-4:00 p.m., or another part of the school 
day. 
 
 
DISRUPTIONS 
In order to protect student safety and sustain an educational program free from disruption, state law permits the District to 
take action against any person – student or non-student who: 

• Interferes with movement of people in an exit, an entrance, or a hallway of a District building without authorization 
from an administrator.  

• Interferes with an authorized activity by seizing control of all or part of a building. 
• Uses force, violence, or threats in an attempt to prevent participation in an authorized assembly. 
• Uses force, violence, or threats to cause disruption during an assembly. 



  

14 
 

• Uses force, violence, or threats in an attempt to prevent people from entering or leaving District property without 
authorization from an administrator. 

• Disrupts classes while on District property or on public property that is within 500 feet of District property. Class 
disruption includes making loud noises; trying to entice a student away from or to prevent a student from attending a 
required class or activity; entering a classroom without authorization and disrupting the activity with profane 
language or any misconduct. 

• Interferes with the transportation of students in District vehicles. 
 
 
DRESS AND GROOMING 
The District’s dress code is established to teach grooming and hygiene, instill discipline, prevent disruption, minimize safety 
hazards, and to teach respect for authority.  Students and parents may determine personal dress and grooming standards, 
provided that they comply with the following guidelines.   
 
DISTRICT DRESS CODE POLICIES WILL BE ENFORCED AT ALL HOMETOWN ATHLETIC EVENTS AND 
OTHER SCHOOL SPONSORED ACTIVITIES. 
 
 
GENERAL GUIDELINES 

• All clothing must be clean and sized to fit.  Over-sized or baggy clothes are prohibited as well as excessively tight or 
clingy clothes. 

• Clothing or accessories with pictures, emblems, or writing that is lewd, offensive, vulgar, obscene, or suggestive; 
references violence, displays weapons, advertises or depicts tobacco products, alcoholic beverages, or drugs is 
strictly prohibited.  

• Gang related attire and accessories are prohibited. 
 
PANTS, CAPRIS, SHORTS, DRESSES, SKIRTS, or SKORTS  

• Pants must fit at the waist and be appropriately hemmed or cuffed.  NO SAGGING 
• Pajamas &/or sleep pants are prohibited. 
• Altering pants/shorts by cutting the waist or hem is prohibited (this includes cutting off belt loops). 
• Pants may not have rips, tears or holes above the knee. 
• Shorts, dresses, skirts, & skorts must touch the top of the knee or extend longer – even when layered over leggings. 
• Exclusively wearing leggings, yoga pants, tights or stretch pants are not acceptable at EJH. 
• Dresses & skirts may not have slits that extend above the knee. 
• Spandex shorts or wind shorts are prohibited.                                        

 
SHIRTS 

• Sleeveless shirts are prohibited. 
• GIRLS – tank tops, halter tops, spaghetti straps, strapless, and backless tops are prohibited. 
• GIRLS – the neckline of any shirt, blouse, or top may not fall lower than 3 inches below the clavicle.  Visible 

cleavage is prohibited. 
• GIRLS – shirts and blouses must be buttoned appropriately with midriff and back covered at all times. Tops must be 

long enough that skin does not show when arms are lifted or when the student bends over.    
• GIRLS- see through or “burn out” shirts are not permitted unless a full shirt is worn underneath that also meets dress 

code requirements.  
• Shirts must be in compliance with the dress code.  Wearing a hoodie or jacket over an inappropriate shirt does not 

excuse the attire.   
 
SHOES 

• Shoes must be worn at all times. 
• House shoes are prohibited.   

 
 



  

15 
 

OUTERWEAR 
• Students may not wear hoods up (jackets or sweatshirts) inside the school buildings. 
• Students may not wrap-up or “wear” blankets in lieu of a jacket or coat. 

 
UNDERGARMENTS 

• Appropriate undergarments must be worn at all times and may not be exposed at any time. 
• Under armor is intended to be worn under clothing and may not be worn as a shirt. 

 
BELTS & BUCKLES 

• Belts are required for all pants/shorts with belt loops.  Pants/shorts may not be altered by removing the belt loops. 
• Buckles must have smooth edges with no spikes, chains, or studs. 

 
HAIR 

• Hair shall be clean and well groomed.  It will be styled in a manner that will keep it out of the student’s eyes and 
does not obstruct one’s vision. 

• Extreme hairstyles are prohibited.  No unnatural or bizarre colors will be permitted.  No mohawks.  No designs cut 
into hair. No hair picks. 

• BOYS – your entire face must be clean-shaven at all times.  Sideburns must not extend below the bottom of the 
earlobe. 

• BOYS – hair of male students should be kept in a neat, clean, and frequently trimmed style.  Boys shall wear 
conventional haircuts, which are to be understood as no lower than the eyebrows, not extending below the earlobe, 
and not touching a standard dress shirt collar. The hair length will be determined by length when pulled or combed 
straight down (hair curled up or swooped to the side does not exempt students from the hair policy).  

 
MISCELLANEOUS 

• Provocative clothes are prohibited and when in question will be determined by the principal. 
• Grillz are prohibited. 
• Sunglasses are prohibited.   
• Non-prescription contact lenses are prohibited. 
• All headgear is prohibited (example:  hats, visors, bandanas, scarves, rags, or hoods) inside the buildings unless 

approved by the administration for special spirit days or as required as part of a school sponsored activity.  Caps/hats 
brought to school will be taken up whether worn or not.   

• PIERCINGS – no visible body piercings – covering a new piercing with band-aids or using plugs is prohibited – 
GIRLS may wear ear piercings only – BOYS may not wearing piercings at any time, including athletic events and 
other school sponsored activities. 

• TATTOOS – no visible tattoos – must be covered at all times. 
• Hickeys (red marks on the body made from kissing) are extremely inappropriate and will be covered up at all times. 
• Any accessory that could be used as a weapon is prohibited (such as, but not limited to metal hair picks, a heavy 

chain necklace or pendant).  Chains attached to clothing are prohibited. 
• No toys, stuffed animals, pillows, or blankets permitted.   

 
The dress code applies to “spirit days” when students are asked to dress-up according to a specific theme.  Students’ attire 
must be in compliance with all dress code regulations at all times, although some minor regulations involving, hats, 
sunglasses, etc. may be relaxed on designated Spirit Days.  Only on designated days, with coach/sponsor approval, may 
athletes or Cheer Team wear their athletic clothes or cheer uniform to class. 
 
Any clothing or grooming not listed above that is determined by the school administration to pose a disruption, interference, 
or safety concern to the normal school operation or school-sponsored activities will be prohibited. 
A student who violates the dress code shall be given an opportunity to correct the problem at school.  If not corrected, the 
student shall be assigned to in school suspension either for the remainder of the day or until a parent or designee brings an 
acceptable change of clothing to the school.  Repeat offenses may result in more serious disciplinary action.  The sponsor, 
coach, or other person in charge of an extracurricular activity, may regulate the dress and grooming of students who 
participate in the activity. 



  

16 
 

DRUG ABUSE AND ALCOHOL 
In order to respond to the drug and alcohol abuse problems in the community and to maintain a safe school environment 
conducive to education, the EISD shall use specially trained dogs to sniff out concealed contraband, drugs, or alcohol on 
school property.  Searches by trained dogs will be held on campus at random times by contracted professionals.   
 

1. Lockers remain under the jurisdiction of the District even though assigned to the students and are subject to a sniff 
search at any time.  Students are responsible for anything found in their lockers. 

2. All vehicles parked in the school parking lots shall be subject to a sniff search at any time.  Students are responsible 
for anything found in their vehicles. 

3. Students will be subject to a search if there is reasonable cause to believe that the student possesses illegal 
substances. 

4. Classrooms and other common areas are subject to a sniff search at any time when students are not present. 
5. If any prohibited substances are found, the student will be subject to appropriate disciplinary measures.  

 
SUSPICION-BASED DRUG TESTING  
Under the District’s own authority, FNF(LOCAL), the Superintendent or designee may require a student to undergo a 
medical examination to determine whether the student is using or is under the influence of a controlled substance or alcohol.  
A student confirmed to have violated the District’s alcohol or controlled substance policy, FNCF (LEGAL), by either being 
under the influence or using alcohol or controlled substances while at school or at a school-related activity shall be subject to 
appropriate disciplinary action in accordance with the Student Code of Conduct. 
 
RANDOM DRUG TESTING 
Edna ISD will conduct random drug tests on students in grades 7 – 12 who participate in extra and co-curricular activities. 
 
For purposes of policy FNF (LOCAL), school-sponsored extracurricular activities shall be defined as, without limitation, all 
interscholastic athletics, cheerleading, dance team, academic clubs, special interest clubs, musical performing groups, 
dramatic production groups, student government, and any other activity or group that participates in contests, competitions, 
or community service projects on behalf of or as a representative of the district. 
 
To be eligible to participate in any school-sponsored extracurricular activity, students in grades 7 – 12 must agree to 
participate in a random drug-testing program that includes mandatory testing of all participants.  Failure to agree to 
participate in the drug-testing program renders the student ineligible to participate in the defined extra or co-curricular 
activity outlined above.  Further, if on the day the student is randomly selected to be tested the student and/or student’s 
parents/guardians refuse to allow the test, the student becomes immediately ineligible for the defined extra or co-curricular 
activity. 
 
The results of any drug test administered under this policy shall be used only to determine eligibility for participation in 
school-sponsored extra and co-curricular activities.  However, a student confirmed to have violated the District’s alcohol or 
controlled substances policy, FNCF (LEGAL), by either being under the influence or using alcohol or controlled substances 
while at school or at a school--related activity shall be subject to appropriate disciplinary action in accordance with the 
Student Code of Conduct. 
 
Students testing positive on a drug test will automatically receive a 30 day suspension from participating and/or 
attending ANY extra or co-curricular activities. 
 
 
 
ELECTIVE CLASSES 
Elective classes are for the purpose of experiencing and stimulating the interests of student’s knowledge of the fine arts and 
physical wellness in an effort to motivate and promote growth and development of a well-rounded student.  As many 
opportunities as possible to enable students to experience elective areas of instruction will be provided for all students.   
 
 
 



  

17 
 

EMERGENCY SCHOOL CLOSING 
The district will utilize School Reach which is an automated mass calling system designed to notify all parents of any 
closings, delays, or announcements which need to be made district wide. You will be asked to fill out a form where you will 
designate your primary call number and remember to keep the phone numbers current in the system should any changes in 
your cell phone plan occur. 
 
 
EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES, CLUBS, AND ORGANIZATIONS 
Participation in school-related activities is an excellent way for a student to develop talents, receive individual recognition, 
and build strong friendships with other students.  Participation is a privilege.  While many of the activities are governed by 
the University Interscholastic League (UIL) - a statewide association of participating districts-eligibility for participation in 
many of these activities is governed by state law as well as UIL rules. 

• A student, who receives at the end of a grading period a grade below 70 in any academic class, other than a class 
identified as advanced by either the State Board of Education or by the local Board, may not participate in 
extracurricular activities for at least three school weeks. 

• A student with disabilities who fails to meet the standards in the individual education plan (IEP) may not 
participate for at least three school weeks. 

• An ineligible student may practice or rehearse, however; 
The student regains eligibility when the principal and teachers determine that he or she has: 

• earned a passing grade (70 or above) in all academic classes 
• completed the three weeks of ineligibility 

 
A student is allowed up to 12 absences from any class during the school year for extracurricular activities or public 
performances.  All UIL activities and other activities approved by the Board are subject to these restrictions.  A student who 
misses a class because of participation in an activity that has not been approved will be considered truant.  Restrictions on 
participation related to discipline may be found in the Student Code of Conduct. 
Students are encouraged to train for and participate in the UIL Events. Training is done as an extra—curricular activity. 
Students participating in extra-curricular activities may be held to higher standards than students choosing to not participate.  
 
A student absent from school for any reason will not be allowed to participate in school-related activities on that day 
or evening.  The principal or designee will determine whether a student may participate. 
 
*PLEASE NOTE:  Student clubs and performance groups such as band, cheer team, and athletic teams may establish 
standards of behavior—including consequences for misbehavior—that are stricter than those for students in general.  If a 
violation is also a violation of school rules, the consequences specified by the Student Code of Conduct or by local policy 
will apply in addition to any consequences specified by the organization. 
 
 
FIGHTING 
Students who fight will be dealt with immediately. Punishment will be decided upon by the principal according to the Student 
Code of Conduct.  Police may be contacted and charges may be filed by any party, including the school itself. 
 
 
FOOD/DRINKS 
No food or drink will be allowed in the classrooms or building areas without the consent of the Principal. 
 
 
FUND-RAISING 
Fund-raising is not permitted on school property, unless approved by the campus principal.  Student clubs or classes, and/or 
parent groups may be permitted to conduct fund-raising drives.  A form must be filled out and turned in to the Principal’s 
office for approval. 
 
 



  

18 
 

GRADES AND GRADING SYSTEM 
Grades become a major part of a student’s permanent record. The student’s grades become a record of his/her efforts and 
character. Build a good record because it will be with you the rest of your life. There will be no assignment over holidays 
and spring break unless it is a long-term assignment.  
 
Each teacher will inform the students of their grading policy at the beginning of the course. 
 
Teachers are expected to communicate with parents regarding student’s progress.  This may be done by phone, e-mail, or 
progress reports. Any exception to this policy must be discussed in advance with the principal.  Teachers are required to 
record a minimum of 15 grades per nine weeks which reflect TEKS and/or STAAR objectives in accordance with the school 
district’s scope and sequence.  Grades such as participation, citizenship, and/or notebook grades will be in addition to the 
required TEKS/STAAR based grades.  Teachers are required to update TxEIS grade book a minimum of once per week. 
 
Notifications to parent/guardians will be sent home with students after the fourth week of the nine weeks by way of a 
progress report and the week after the nine weeks end by way of report card.  Parents are responsible for making 
appointments for a conference by calling the school or contacting the teacher. 
 
Any student who has an overall average of 90% is eligible for the Honor Roll.  All students, who have a grade average of 
90% or above in each course, are eligible for Distinguished Honor Roll.  Honor Roll and Distinguished Honor Roll will be 
announced in the news media each nine weeks.  There is no weighting of grades for honor roll or for any student grades.   
 
Cheating is defined as giving or receiving assistance for any assignment, report, test, or activity that students are expected to 
do themselves. A penalty of “0” will be given for cheating.  THERE ARE NO EXCEPTIONS! There may be other 
behavioral consequences as well. 
 
Edna ISD will follow nine weeks grade reporting periods with report cards distributed the week after the nine weeks ends.  
 
 
HALL PASSES 
It is the responsibility of the student to ask for permission and obtain a pass when leaving the classroom for any reason. If a 
student is found outside the classroom without a pass, they may be assigned to detention hall.  Any student sent to the office 
and does not report, will receive a discipline consequence for lack of cooperation and misbehavior.  For safety purposes, a 
pass is required when a student is out of class and to verify the student’s destination and time of destination. 
 
 
 
HEALTH/MEDICAL INFORMATION 

• Communicable Diseases – parents of a student with a communicable or contagious disease are asked to telephone 
the school nurse or principal so that the other students who have been exposed to the disease can be alerted.  A 
student with certain diseases are not allowed to come to school while the disease is contagious. 

• Emergency Medical Treatment – parents should complete an emergency medical care permit each year that 
includes a place for parental consent for school officials to obtain medical treatment for the student, as provided by 
law.  Parents shall also be asked to supply other information that could be required in case of an emergency.  Parents 
should update this information as often as necessary.   

• Immunizations - A student must be fully immunized against certain diseases or must present a certificate or 
statement that, for medical or religious reasons, the student will not be immunized. The immunizations required are 
diphtheria, rubella (measles), rubella, mumps, tetanus, Haemophilus influenza type B, poliomyelitis, hepatitis A, 
hepatitis B, and varicella (chicken pox). The school nurse can provide information on age-appropriate doses or on an 
acceptable physician-validated history of illness required by the Texas Department of Health. Proof of immunization 
may be personal records from a licensed physician or public health clinic with a signature or rubber-stamp 
validation.   
If a student’s religious beliefs conflict with the requirement that the student be immunized, the student must present 
a statement signed by the student (or by the parent, if the student is a minor) stating that immunization conflicts with 



  

19 
 

the beliefs and practices of a recognized church or religious denomination of which the student is an adherent or 
member. This statement must be renewed yearly. 
If a student should not be immunized for medical reasons, the student or parent must present of certificate signed by 
a U.S. licensed physician stating that, in the doctor’s opinion, the immunization required would be harmful to the 
health and well-being of the student or any member of the student’s family or household. This certificate must be 
renewed yearly unless the physician specifies a life-long condition.   

• Medicine at School - A student who must take prescription medicine during the school day is required to have a 
Medication/Treatment Request Form, completed and signed by the parent, on file with the school nurse.  The 
medicine must be in its original, properly labeled container when turned in to the nurse.  If the student is required to 
take prescription medication on a long-term basis (more than two weeks), the physician’s signature is required in 
addition to the parent’s signature on the Medication/Treatment Request Form.  The nurse will either give the 
medicine at the proper times or give the student permission to take the medication as directed.  Only the nurse or 
student’s parent may dispense medication at school.  AT NO TIME IS A STUDENT ALLOWED TO CARRY 
MEDICINE OF ANY KIND, PRESCRIPTION OR OTHERWISE (including cough drops). 

• Insurance – At the beginning of the school year, the District will make available to students and parents a low-cost 
student accident insurance program.  Parents are responsible for paying premiums (if coverage is desired) and for 
submitting claims through the Athletic Director’s office.  The District shall not be responsible for costs of treating 
injuries or assume liability for any other costs associated with the injury. 

• Pregnancy – Upon becoming aware of a pregnancy, a student is to inform the principal, school nurse, or counselor. 
• Fool Allergies - The district has developed and annually reviews a food allergy management plan, which addresses 

employee training, dealing with common food allergens, and specific strategies for dealing with students diagnosed 
with severe food allergies.  When the district receives information that a student has a food allergy that puts the 
student at risk for anaphylaxis, individual care plans will be developed to assist the student in safely accessing the 
school environment.  The district’s food allergy management plan can be accessed at: FFAF(LOCAL) 
 

 
LOCKERS 
Students’ lockers are school property and remain under the control and jurisdiction of the school even when assigned to an 
individual student.  Students are fully responsible for the security and contents of assigned lockers.  Students should not 
exchange lockers or use other student’s lockers.  Lost materials stored in a locker are student’s responsibility.  Students are 
responsible for compliance with school rules concerning lockers and are subject to disciplinary consequences for non-
compliance. 
 
 
IN SCHOOL SUSPENSION (ISS) 
While attending In School Suspension (ISS), students are considered suspended from school and therefore, are not allowed to 
participate in any extra-curricular activities including after school practice, games, or performance. Any misconduct while in 
ISS may result in additional days being assigned, corporal punishment, or possible suspension from school. 
 
 
LAW ENFORCEMENT 
 
QUESTIONING OF STUDENTS 
When law enforcement officers or other lawful authorities wish to question or interview a student at school: 

• The principal will verify and record the identity of the officer or other authority and ask for an explanation of the 
need to question or interview the student. 

• The principal ordinarily will make reasonable efforts to notify parents unless the interviewer raises, what the 
principal considers to be, a valid objection. 

• The principal ordinarily will be present unless the interviewer raises, what the principal considers to be, a valid 
objection. 

• The principal will cooperate fully regarding the conditions of the interview, if the questioning or interview is part 
of a child abuse investigation. 

http://pol.tasb.org/Policy/Code/712?filter=FFAF


  

20 
 

 
 
STUDENT TAKEN INTO CUSTODY  
State Law requires the District to permit a student to be taken into legal custody: 

• To comply with an order of the juvenile court. 
• To comply with the laws of arrest. 
• By a law enforcement officer if there is probable cause to believe the student has violated a condition of probation 

imposed by the juvenile court. 
• To comply with a properly issued directive to take a student into custody. 
• By authorized representative of Child Protective Services, Texas Department of Protective and Regulatory Services, 

a law enforcement officer, or a juvenile probation officer, without a court order, under the conditions set out in the 
Family code relating to the student’s physical health or safety. 

 
Before a student is released to a law enforcement officer or other legally authorized person, the principal will verify the 
officer’s identity and, to the best of his or her ability, will verify the official’s authority to take custody of the student.  The 
principal will immediately notify the Superintendent and will attempt to notify the parent unless the officer or other 
authorized person raises, what the principal considers to be, a valid objection to notifying the parents.  Because the principal 
does not have the authority to prevent or delay a custody action, notification will most likely be after the fact. 
 
NOTIFICATION OF LAW VIOLATIONS 
The District is also required by state law to notify: 

• All instructional and support personnel who have responsibility for supervising a student who has been arrested or 
referred to the juvenile court for any felony offense or for certain misdemeanors. 

• All instructional and support personnel who have regular contact with a student who has been convicted or 
adjudicated of delinquent conduct for any felony offense or certain misdemeanors. 

 
 
LEARNING RESOURCE CENTER (library) 
Students are encouraged to use the learning resource center, open on regular school days from 7:45 a.m. to 3:45 p.m. each 
day.  Students coming to the library during regular scheduled classes must present a hall pass to the attendant at the front 
desk. Students are asked to use good judgment in conducting behavior in the library. The librarian has the authority to 
recommend that an unruly student be suspended from using the library facilities. 
 
 
MAKE-UP WORK 
Parents may request make-up assignments when a child is absent from school.  Please call the school office before 10:00 
am to request assignments. They may be picked up after 3:00 pm.  It is the student’s responsibility to request make-up 
work upon returning to school.  A student absent for any reason should promptly make up specific assignments missed and/or 
complete additional in-depth study assigned by the teacher.  A student who does not make up assigned work within the time 
allotted by the teacher will receive a grade of zero for the assignment. 
   
If a student is absent the day the assignment is due and has the assignment prior to being absent, the work will be due on the 
first day back to school. If the arrangements for make-up work are made on the first day back to school after an absence, the 
make-up work will be accepted. For any extracurricular absences, students are to make arrangements for all make-up 
assignments prior to the event. 
 
 
MOTIVATION DAY 
Students who engage in persistent misbehavior may be placed at motivation day (boot camp) for one day. 
 
 
 



  

21 
 

PARENTAL COMMUNICATION, INVOLVEMENT, RESPONSIBILITIES & 
RIGHTS 
The Edna Independent School District believes that the best educational result for each student occurs when all three partners 
are doing their best: The District staff, the student’s parent and the student. Such a partnership requires trust and much 
communication between home and school.  Parents are expected to communicate with parents regarding student progress.  
This may be done by phone, email, or progress report.   
To strengthen this partnership, every parent is urged to: 

• Encourage his or her child to put a high priority on education and commit to making the most of the educational 
opportunities the school provides. 

• Review the information in the student handbook (including the Student Code of Conduct) with his or her child and 
sign and return the acknowledgement form located at the back of this booklet. A parent with questions is encouraged 
to contact the office at 361-782-2351 (JH) or 361-782-5255 (HS) 

• Become familiar with all of the child’s school activities and with the academic programs, including special 
programs, offered in the District. Discuss with the counselor or principal any questions, such as concerns about 
placement, assignment, and options available to the child. Monitor the child’s academic progress and contact teacher 
as needed. 

• Attend scheduled conferences and request additional conferences as needed. To schedule a telephone or in-person 
conference with a teacher, counselor, or principal, please call the school office for an appointment. A teacher will 
usually arrange to return the call or meet with the parent during his or her conference period or at a mutually 
convenient time before or after school. 

• Review the child’s student records when needed. A parent may review: 
1. Attendance records 
2. Test scores 
3. Grades 
4. Disciplinary records  
5. Counseling records 
6. Psychological records 
7. Applications for admission 

8. Health and immunization information 
9. Other medical records 
10. Teacher and counselor evaluations 
11. Reports of behavioral patterns 
12. State assessment instruments that have 

been administered to his/her child 

• Grant or deny any written request from the District to make a videotape or voice recording of the child unless the 
videotape or voice recording: 

1. Is to be used for school safety. 
2. Relates to classroom instruction or a co-curricular or extracurricular activity. 
3. Relates to media coverage of the school as permitted by law. 

• Temporarily remove the child from the classroom, if an instructional activity in which the child is scheduled to 
participate conflicts with the parent’s religious or moral beliefs. The removal cannot be for the purpose of avoiding a 
test and may not extend for an entire semester. Further, the child must satisfy grade-level and graduation 
requirements as determined by the school and by the Texas Education Agency. 

• Become a school volunteer. For further information, see policy GKG in the District’s policy book and contact the 
school office. 

• Participation in campus parent organizations. 
• Offer to serve as a parent representative on the District-level or campus-level planning committees formulating 

educational goals and plans to improve student achievement. For further information, see policies BQA and BQB, 
and contact the office. 

• Attend Board meetings to learn more about District operations, including the procedure for addressing the Board 
when appropriate. (See policies BE and BED for more information). 

 
 
 

PRAYER 
Each student has a right to individually, voluntarily, and silently pray or meditate in school in a manner that does not disrupt 
instructional or other activities of the school. The school will not require, encourage, or coerce a student to engage in or to 
refrain from such prayer or meditation during any school activity. 
 
 



  

22 
 

PROTECTION OF STUDENT RIGHTS 
No student will be required to participate without parental consent in any survey, analysis, or evaluation – funded in whole or 
in part by the U.S. Department of Education – that concerns: 

• Political affiliations 
• Mental and psychological problems potentially embarrassing to the student or family  
• Sexual behavior and attitudes 
• Illegal, antisocial, self-incriminating, and demeaning behavior 
• Criticism of other individuals with whom the student or the student’s family has a close family relationship 
• Relationships privileged under law, such as relationships with lawyers, physicians, and ministers 
• Income, except when the information will be used to determine the student’s eligibility to participate in a special 

program or to receive financial assistance under such a program 
 
Parents will be able to inspect any teaching materials used in connection with such a survey, analysis, or evaluation. 
 
 
 
PUBLIC DISPLAYS OF AFFECTION 
In keeping with the school goal to exhibit good citizenship for all of our students, boys and girls are expected to exhibit 
conduct-fitting young ladies and gentlemen.  Romantic notions are very natural, but must certainly be kept within good taste 
and practice at school.  Personal affections and romantic notions, therefore, are not allowed to hinder the instructional 
program.  No objection will be raised to a boy walking a girl to class or carrying books as long as neither is tardy or creates a 
problem. 
 
 

RELEASE OF STUDENT FROM SCHOOL 
For a student to leave campus, a parent must sign them out in the office.  A sign out sheet is provided.  At the beginning of 
the school year, parents fill out forms that designate who may pick up their child from school.  If at any time a parent wants 
to add or delete someone, they may request the changes, in writing, in the school office.  The school nurse also uses this form 
to contact someone to pick up children when they are too ill to be in school. 
 
A student will not be released from school at times other than at the end of the school day except with permission from the 
principal or designee and according to the campus sign-out procedures. Unless the principal has granted approval because of 
extenuating circumstances, a student will not regularly be released before the end of the instructional day. 
 
A student who will need to leave school during the day must bring a note from his or her parent that morning. A student who 
becomes ill during the school day should, with the teacher’s permission, report to the school nurse. The nurse will decide 
whether or not the student should be sent home and will notify the student’s parent. 
 
 
SAFETY 
ACCIDENT PREVENTION 
Student safety on campus and at school-related events is a high priority of the District. Although the District has implemented 
safety procedures, the cooperation of the student is essential to ensure school safety. A student should: 

• Avoid conduct that is likely to put the student or other students at risk. 
• Follow the behavioral standards in this handbook and the Student Code of Conduct, as well as any additional 

rules for behavior and safety set by the principal, teachers, or bus drivers 
• Remain alert to and promptly report safety hazards, such as intruders on campus 
• Know emergency evacuation routes and signals 
• Follow immediately the instructions of teachers, bus drivers, and other District employees who are overseeing 

the welfare of students 
 
 



  

23 
 

ACCIDENT INSURANCE 
Under State Law, Edna ISD cannot pay for medical expenses associated with a student’s injury. The District does make 
available, however, an optional, low-cost insurance program for students to assist parents in meeting medical expenses. 
 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL TREATMENT AND INFORMATION 
If a student has a medical emergency at school or a school-related activity when the parent cannot be reached, the school will 
need to have written parental consent to obtain emergency medical treatment and information about allergies to medications, 
etc. Therefore, parents are asked each year to complete an emergency care consent form. Parents should keep emergency care 
information up-to-date name of doctor, emergency phone number, allergies, etc. Please contact the school nurse to update any 
information. 
 
DRILLS: FIRE, TORNADO, AND OTHER EMERGENCIES 
From time to time, student, teachers, and other District employees will participate in drills of emergency procedures. When 
the alarm is sounded, students should follow the direction of teachers or others in charge quickly, quietly, and in an orderly 
manner. 
 
FIRE DRILL SIGNALS  
3 bells or long siren blast – leave the building 
2 bells or short siren blast – return to building 
1 bell or oral command from teacher – halt in place 
 
TORNADO DRILL SIGNALS 
1 Continuous bell – student will move quickly but quietly to the designated location 
2 bells – return to the classroom 
 
EMERGENCY SCHOOL CLOSING 
Most school closing information can be obtained by watching local cable channel 10, Channel 25 KAVU-Victoria, and to the 
local radio stations in the area. Most decisions on school closings are made by 6:00a.m., should schools be closing for the 
day. 
 
 
SCHEDULE CHANGES 
Schedule changes will be considered the first ten school days of each semester.  To request a schedule change, parents must 
submit a written request to the office.  All requests are subject to principal’s approval. 
 
 

SCHOOL FACILITIES 
 
VANDALISM 
The taxpayers of the community have made a sustained financial commitment for the construction and upkeep of school 
facilities. To ensure that school facilities can serve those for whom they are intended – both this year and in the coming years 
– littering, defacing, or damaging school property is not tolerated. Students will be required to pay for damages they cause 
and will be subject to disciplinary consequences in accordance with the Student Code of Conduct. 
 
PEST CONTROL 
The District periodically applies pesticides inside buildings. Except in an emergency, signs will be posted 48 hours before 
application. Parents who want to be notified prior to pesticide application inside their child(ren)’s school assignment area 
may contact the Maintenance Department.  Information concerning these applications may be obtained from Sonny Strelec, 
Maintenance Director, at (361) 782-3243. 
 



  

24 
 

SEARCHES 
In the interest of promoting student safety and attempting to ensure that schools are safe and drug free, District officials may 
from time to time conduct searches. To assure that regulations concerning the possessions of hazardous items can be 
enforced, the school officials shall have the authority to require that students suspected of having in their possession items, 
which could threaten the safety of students to empty their pockets, handbags, backpacks, etc. to a personal search of personal 
property.  In no case shall a personal search be made without an adult witness present, even with the consent of the student.  
Such searches are conducted without a warrant and are permitted by law. 
 
STUDENT DESKS 
Student desks are school property and remain under the control and jurisdiction of the school even when assigned to an 
individual student. Students are fully responsible for the security and contents of the assigned desks. Searches of desks may 
be conducted at any time there is reasonable cause to believe that they contain articles or materials prohibited by District 
policy, whether or not a student is present. The parent will be notified if any prohibited items are found in the student’s desk. 
 
DRUG DETECTION DOGS 
Drug detection dogs are used for lockers, classrooms, and other facilities. In no case will a student be searched by a drug dog, 
even with the consent of the student. 
 
 
SKATEBOARD/BIKES/ETC 
Skateboards, bikes, or other smaller wheeled modes of transportation are not allowed to be ridden on campus sidewalks, on 
the grass, or inside the buildings. 
 

SMOKING/DIPPING 
There will be no smoking or possession of tobacco in any form (cigarettes, e-cigarettes, vapor cigarettes, chewing tobacco, 
snuff, etc.) on campus or at school sponsored activities, as provided by law. Tobacco products and paraphernalia will be 
taken up and the student will receive discipline consequences. 
 
 
SPECIAL PROGRAMS 
The District provides special programs for gifted and talented students, bilingual students, migrant students, students with 
limited English proficiency, dyslexic students, and students with disabilities. The coordinator of each program can answer 
questions about eligibility requirements, as well as programs and services offered in the District or by other organizations. A 
student or parent with questions about these programs should contact the Director of Curriculum and Instruction, Nancy 
Sandlin, at the Administration Office, 782-3573. 
 
 
STEALING 
Students may receive ISS or other appropriate punishment for stealing. Parents will be contacted to assure that this activity 
will not be repeated. In all cases the offending student shall make arrangements for payment in full value of stolen property. 
If there is a repeat action, an administrative conference will be held and added punishment and/or expulsion could take place.  
Students who knowingly accompany a person engaged in theft and/or stealing may receive the same punishment as the 
offender. 
 
 
STUDENT RECORDS 
Both federal and state laws safeguard student records from unauthorized inspection or use and provide parents and “eligible” 
students certain rights. For purposes of student records, an “eligible” student is one who is 18 or older OR who is attending 
an institution of post-secondary education. 
 



  

25 
 

The law specifies that certain general information about District students is considered “directory information” and will be 
released to anyone who follows procedures for requesting it. The information includes: 

• A student’s name, address, telephone number, date and place of birth. 
• The student’s photograph, participation in officially recognized activities, sports, weight, and height of members of 

athletic teams. 
• The student’s dates of attendance, grade level, enrollment status, honors and awards received in school, and most 

recent school attended previously. 
• The student’s e-mail address. 

 
Release of any or all directory information regarding a student may be prevented by the parent or an eligible student. This 
objection must be made in writing to the principal within ten school days after you have been provided this notice.  
 
Virtually all information pertaining to student performance, including grades, test results, and disciplinary records, is 
considered confidential educational records and may be released to: 
The parents -- whether married, separated, or divorced – who will generally have access to the records. A parent whose rights 
have been legally terminated will be denied access to the records if the school is given a copy of the court order terminating 
these rights. Federal law requires that, as soon as the student becomes eligible, control of the records goes to the student. 
However, the parents may access the records if the student is a dependent for tax purposes. 
 
District staff members have what federal law defines as “legitimate educational interest” in a student’s records.  Such persons 
would include: 

• School officials such as Board members, the Superintendent, and principals, school staff members (such as teachers, 
counselors, secretaries, and diagnosticians), or an agent of the District (such as a medical consultant). 

• Various governmental agencies or in response to a subpoena or court order. 
• A school to which a student transfers where he or she subsequently enroll. 

 
Release to any other person or agency – such as a prospective employer or for a scholarship application – will occur only 
with parental or student permission as appropriate. 
The Principal or Superintendent is custodian of all records for currently enrolled students at the assigned school. The 
Principal or Superintendent is custodian of all records for students who have withdrawn or graduated. Records may be 
reviewed during regular school hours. If circumstances effectively prevent a parent or eligible student from inspecting the 
records, the District shall either provide a copy of the requested records, or make other arrangements for the parent or student 
to review the requested records. The records custodian or designee will respond to reasonable requests for explanation and 
interpretation of the records. 
 

The address of the Superintendent’s office: 
 

Mr. Robert O’Connor 
Superintendent of Schools 

Edna I.S.D. 
601 North Wells 

Edna, Texas 77957 
361-782-3573 

 
The address of the Principal’s office: 

 
Mr. Paul Fleener, Principal 

Edna Junior High 
505 West Gayle Street 

Edna, Texas 77957 
361-782-2351 

 

Mr. Demetric Wells 
Edna High School 

1303 West Gayle Street 
Edna, TX 77957 
361-782-5255 

A parent (or student if he or she is 18 or older or is attending an institution of post-secondary education) may review and 
inspect the student’s records and request a correction if the records are considered inaccurate or otherwise in violation of the 
student’s privacy rights. If the District refuses the request to amend the records, the requester had the right to request a 
hearing. If the records are not amended as a result of the hearing, the requester has 30 school days to exercise the right to 



  

26 
 

place a statement commenting on the information in the student’s record. Although improperly recorded grades may be 
challenged, contesting a student’s grade in a course is handled through the general complaint by policy FNG in the District’s 
policy manual. 
 
Copies of student records are available at a cost of ten cents per page, payable in advance. If the student qualifies for free or 
reduced-price lunches and the parents are unable to view the records during regular school hours, upon written request of the 
parent, one copy of the record will be provided at no charge. 
 
Please note: 
Parents or eligible students have the right to file a complaint with the U.S. Department of Education if they believe the 
District is not in compliance with the law regarding student records. The district’s complete policy regarding student records 
is available from the principal’s or Superintendent’s office. 
 
The parent’s or eligible student’s right of access to, and copies of student records do not extend to all records.  Materials that 
are not considered educational records – such as teacher’s personal notes on a student that are shared only with a substitute 
teacher and records on former students after they are no longer a student in the District – do not have to be made available to 
the parents or student. 
 
 
SUSPENSIONS 
Students may be suspended for a period not to exceed three school days. Students will be allowed to make up work in 
compliance with policy. 
 
 
TARDIES 
Tardy is defined as not being inside the classroom when the bell sounds. Students that are tardy to school will need to report 
to the office to sign in.  Students may sign in without a parent.  Students are to report to their class and be seated immediately 
after the bell rings.  If a student reports to a class twenty (20) minutes after the tardy bell, this is considered an absence for 
that period.  If you are detained by a teacher, make sure that you obtain a pass from that teacher to your next class.  Penalties 
for tardies may include lunch detention, afterschool detention, or ISS for habitual tardiness.   
 
For each nine weeks: 
 

1st Tardy – warning 
2nd Tardy - warning   
3rd Tardy – teacher detention 
4th Tardy – two teacher detentions 
5th Tardy - ISS 
• Excessive tardies will result in truancy charges. 

 
 
 
TEXTBOOKS 
State textbooks are provided free of charge for each subject or class. A classroom set of textbooks will be provided for 
student use at school.  Students may check out a textbook for use at home during the school year or books may be issued by 
the teachers for students to use outside of class.  The Superintendent, the Principal, and the teachers are all charged with strict 
obedience to all state laws governing the use of free textbooks. They are to collect the full contract price of any books lost or 
too badly damaged for use. 
 
Students who leave during the year must check in their books to their teachers.  Any student failing to return a book issued by 
the school or returns a book with excessive damage loses the right to free textbooks until the book is returned or paid for.  
Textbook costs can be obtained in the school office. 
 



  

27 
 

It is the duty of the student to protect books, keep them covered, keep them clean and keep them neatly in their lockers when 
not in use. If a book is lost during the year, it must be paid for before another one is issued. The classroom teacher is 
responsible for seeing that all books are covered properly and handled with care. Students who leave during the year must 
check in their books to the teacher. 
 
Students are required to observe the following regulations: 
 
1. Cover each book according to the directions of the teacher. 
2. Keep the corners and edges of the book pages clean and straight. 
3. Do not make any marks, other than on the labels, in the book. 
4. Do not leave books in the halls or on the campus. 
 
 
 
TRANSPORTATION 
 
SCHOOL SPONSORED 
Students who participate in school-sponsored trips are required to use transportation provided by the school to and from the 
event.  The principal, however, may make an exception if the parent personally requests that the student be permitted to ride 
with the parent, or the parent presents, before the scheduled trip, a written request that the student be permitted to ride with an 
adult designated by the parent. 
 
BUSES AND OTHER SCHOOL VEHICLES 
The District makes school bus transportation available to all students living two or more miles from the school. This service 
is provided at no cost to students. Bus routes and any subsequent changes are posted at the school. Further information may 
be obtained by calling the bus barn at 782-3243. 
 
Students are expected to assist District staff in ensuring that buses remain in good condition and that transportation is 
provided safely. When riding school buses, students are held to behavioral standards established in this handbook and the 
Student Code of Conduct. The drivers are in complete charge of the buses at all times. Any student who fails to comply with 
established rules of conduct while on school transportation shall be subject to disciplinary action. Students must: 

• Follow the driver’s directions at all times. 
• Enter and leave the bus in an orderly manner at the designated bus stop nearest home. 
• Keep feet, books, band instrument cases, and other objects out of the aisle. 
• Not deface the bus or its equipment. 
• Not put head, hands, arms or legs out of the window, hold any object out of the window, or throw objects within 

or out of the bus. 
• No smoking or use of any form of tobacco. 
• Wait for the driver’s signal upon leaving the bus and before crossing in front of the bus. 
• When students ride in a District van or passenger car, seat belts must be fastened at all times. 
• Unruly conduct, including the use of obscene language, will subject the student to disciplinary action.  

Misconduct will be punished in accordance with the Student Code of Conduct:  bus-riding privileges may be 
suspended. 

 
The bus driver is required to report any misconduct to the campus principal for disciplinary action: 

First offense:  Student will usually receive a warning and parents will be notified (warning depends on the severity 
of the infraction) 
Second offense:  Student will be suspended from riding the school bus for 3 days. 
Third offense:  Student will be suspended from riding the school bus for 5 days. 
Fourth offense:  Student will be suspended from riding the school bus for 10 or more days. 
 

Each student will be asked to declare their primary option for getting to and from school as either a bus rider or a car rider. 
Bus rider children will designate (1) drop off or pick up location (i.e.-home). There will not be changes in the bus schedule in 
terms of calling in a change to the destination which would result in a change of bus numbers. It is a safety and logistics issue 



  

28 
 

to constantly shuffle kids on buses, which potentially changes the numbers riding and makes it difficult to balance the 
numbers on each bus to a safe limit. 
 
 
TUTORIALS 
Tutoring will be provided for all students, as needed, before or after school.  It is imperative to student success that the school 
and parents work in partnership to hold the student accountable and responsible for learning.  Transportation will not be 
provided for after school tutorials. 
 
EDNA JUNIOR HIGH has a tutorial period from 7:40 to 8:00 a.m. and after school, by assignment. 
 
EDNA HIGH SCHOOL will hold tutorials from 7:30 to 7:56 and afterschool.  Students who need TAKS/STAAR EOC 
preparation will be required to attend tutorials.  A student who does not attend mandatory TAKS/STAAR EOC tutorials 
may be subject to truancy charges. 
 
 
 
VANDALISM 
The destroying of school or private property on the campus or at school sponsored activities will not be tolerated.  Any 
student engaging in vandalism will be subject to disciplinary action. 
 
 
VIDEOTAPING OF STUDENTS 
For safety purposes, video/audio equipment will be used to monitor student behavior on buses and in the common areas of 
the school. Students will not be told when the equipment is being used. The principal will review the tapes routinely and 
document student misconduct. Discipline will be in accordance with the Student Code of Conduct. A parent who wants to 
view a video tape following discipline of that parent’s child may request access in accordance with policy FL in the District’s 
policy manual. 
 
 
VISITORS 
Parents and others are welcome to visit Edna ISD schools. For the safety of those within the school, all visitors must first 
report to the principal’s office. Visits to individual classrooms during instructional times are permitted only with the 
approval of the principal and teacher and so long as the duration or frequency does not interfere with the delivery of 
instruction or disrupt the normal school environment. Since visitors may serve as role models to students, all visitors 
must adhere to the highest standards of courtesy and conduct. 
 
 
WITHDRAWING FROM SCHOOL 
A student under 18 may be withdrawn from school only by a parent. The school requests notice from the parent at least three 
days in advance so that records and documents may be prepared.  A withdrawal form may be obtained by the parent from the 
attendance clerk. 
 
On the student’s last day, the withdrawal form must be presented to each teacher for current grade averages and book 
clearance; to the librarian to ensure a clear library record; to the clinic for health records; to the counselor for the last report 
card and course clearance; and finally, to the principal.  A copy of the withdrawal form will be given to the student and a 
copy placed in the student’s permanent record. 
 
A student who is 18 or older, who is married, or who has been declared by a court to be an emancipated minor, may 
withdraw without parental signature.  
 
 



  

29 
 

ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT PLAN 
The District's Asbestos Management Plan, designed to be in compliance with state and federal regulations, is available in the 
school administration office. If you have any questions, please contact:  Daniel Harper, 361-782-3573. 
 
AHERA Designated Person Statement of Responsibilities  
LOCAL EDUCATION AGENCY (LEA) GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER AHERA 
Pursuant to Section 763.84 and Section 763.93 of the EPA Asbestos in Schools Regulation (40 CFR Part 763), each 
management plan must contain a true and correct statement, signed by the LEA Designated person, that certifies that the 
general LEA responsibilities have been met. This form is provided to assist you in complying with this portion of AHERA. 
 
Edna ISD 
Sonny Strelec  
1200 Miracle Drive 
Phone Number 361-782-3243 
 
ASSURANCES  
 
l. This AHERA Management plan was developed and has been submitted pursuant to the Asbestos Hazard Emergency 

Response Act of 1986. Public Law 99-519; and the United States Environmental Protection Agency Rule: Asbestos 
Containing Materials in Schools, 40 CFR Part 763; and the undersigned does herby certify that the LEA has and will 
ensure the following: 

 
2. The activities of any persons who perform inspections, re-inspections, and periodic surveillance, develop and update 

management plans, and develop and implement response actions, including operations and maintenance, are carried out in 
accordance with Part 763. 

 
3. All custodial and maintenance employees are properly trained as required in Part 763 and all other  applicable Federal 

and/or State regulations (e.g., the Occupational Safety and Health Administration Asbestos Standard for Construction, 
The EPA Worker Protection Rule, or applicable State regulations). 

 
4. All short-term workers (e.g., telephone repair workers, utility workers, or exterminators) who may come in contact with 

asbestos in a school are provided information regarding the locations of ACBM and suspected ACBM assumed to be 
ACM. 

 
5. All warning labels are posted in accordance with Section 763.95  
 
6. All management plans are available for inspection and notification of such availability has been provided as specified in 

the management plan under Section 763.93(g). 
 
7. The undersigned person designated by the LEA pursuant to Section 763.84(g)(1) has received adequate training as 

stipulated in Section 763.84(g)(2). 
 
8. The LEA has and will consider whether any conflict of interest may arise from the interrelationship among accredited 

personnel and whether that should influence the selection of accredited personnel to perform activities under Part 763. 
 
Signature Sonny Strelec Date 6/01/11 
  



  

30 
 

 
Level I 

1. Being tardy to class 
2. Running or making noise 
3. Neglecting to bring materials or work to       

class 
4. Failing to follow classroom/cafeteria  
      Playground rules 
5. Failing to participate in classroom activities 
6. Violating the dress code  
7. Eating or drinking in an undesignated area  
8. Chewing gum or consuming food/candy 
9. Throwing objects or passing unauthorized 

notes 
10. Possessing uncovered textbooks 
11. Talking back/arguing or name calling 
12. Horseplaying/scuffling (not fighting) 
13. Spitting  
14. Bullying 
15. Violating bus conduct/safety rules  
 
 
 
    

Level II 
 

1. Persistent offenses from Level I (minor acts 
of misconduct, including repeated bus 
infractions) 

2. Inappropriate use of food 
3. Inappropriate language (verbal or written) 
4. Noncompliance with the directives;  

disrespectful 
5. Truancy, skipping class, leaving 

school/class w/o permission 
6. Repeated tardies 
7. Physically contacting student creating a 

disruptive environment 
8. Encouraging or promoting a fight 
9. Violating dress code (sec); repeated  
     violations  
10. Creating/participating in disturbance 
11. Failing to serve detention 
12. Abusing the use of a hall pass 
13. Possessing lighters, matches, tobacco-less 

cigarettes, or tobacco-related paraphernalia 
14. Possessing a laser pointer 
15. Possessing a current prescription 

(student's own medication); or 
possessing or using one's own 
nonprescription drug 

16. Possessing nuisance items-
paintballs, water guns 

17. Possessing/using a paging device,  
18. Possessing a look-alike weapon 
19. Violating the Acceptable Use Guidelines 
20. Telling a falsehood to an adult  
21. Forging or altering school records, parent 

notes, forms, or other school/home 
communications  

22. Defacing or damaging  another's property 
23. Possessing or using a skateboard, scooter, 

roller blades, shoes with wheels, or other 
similar devices 

24. Being present in area without  
     authorization 
25. Cheating or copying the work of another 
26. Engaging in an act of familiarity with 

another and/or inappropriate public 
display of affection 

27. Loitering on school campus before or  
     after school 
28. Selling or soliciting for sale unauthorized  
     merchandise 
29. Posting or distributing unauthorized 
     publications 
30. Violating parking rules/procedures 
31. Bullying- 2-3 offenses  

 

Level III 
1. Persistent offenses from Level II, including 

bus infractions 
2. Disrupting the school environment or 

educational process 
3. Using profane, vulgar, obscene, or 

threatening language, including hit lists 
(written or verbal); or obscene gestures 

4. Intentionally or knowingly making libelous 
or slanderous remarks (verbal or written) 
about others 

5. Using ethnic, racial or gender-related 
slurs (verbal or written) or inappropriate 
acts toward others 

6. Fighting 
7. Using lighters or matches 
8. Possessing or using tobacco 
9. Using a laser pointer 
10. Possessing, distributing, or using fireworks, 

stink bombs, smoke bombs, other noxious 
chemicals, or "shock* pens 

11. Possessing/using a paging device (third and 
subsequent offenses  

12. Possessing drug paraphernalia, aerosol 
paint, or fixative spray 

13. Possessing, distributing, or creating 
pornographic or sexually-oriented 
material or material that promotes 
violence or other illegal activities 

14. Possessing, distributing, or concealing 
a weapon not included as a removable 
or expellable offense 

15. Selling, giving, or delivering to another 
person a non-prescription drug; possessing 
or using a nonprescription drug other than 
one's own; or possessing, transmitting, 
selling, attempting to sell, or exhibiting what 
is represented to be a prohibited substance 

16. Attempting to sell/purchase a prohibited 
substance through verbal or written 
communication without being in possession 

17. Stealing or unauthorized possession of 
another person's property, theft; committing 
burglary 

18. Exhibiting, delivering, using, or selling look-
alike weapons 

19. Forging or altering school records, parent 
notes, forms, or other school/home 
communications (sec.) 

20. Assault of another student or an adult 
that is not a removable or expellable 
offense 

21. Vandalizing, defacing or damaging 
school property, including non-felony 
graffiti 

22. Engaging in behavior that is illegal that 
does not constitute an expellable 
offense 

23. Failing to disclose information, 
hiding/covering up info/evidence for self or 
others, committing perjury, or lying as a 
witness. 

24. Engaging in inappropriate sexual conduct 
      Mooning; exposing  
25. Sexual harassment (verbal or written),  
      including stalking 
26. Creating a potential health or safety hazard 

or a situation that may result in possible 
injury 

27. Engaging in inappropriate behavior on 
overnight trips not addressed elsewhere 

28. Gambling 
29. Hacking (illegal or unauthorized entry or 

attempted entry into computer system) 
30. Interfering with school activities, including 

trespassing,  
31. Tampering with a fire extinguisher, an 

automated external defibrillator (AED), or 
their storage cabinet 

32. Bullying- more than 3 offenses 
 
 
 
 
 

Level IV: Removals to DAEP 
Mandatory Placements: 
 
1. False alarm/report; terroristic threat 
2. Conduct punishable as a felony 
3. Assault with bodily injury 
4. Marijuana or controlled substances 

(non-felony) 
5. Dangerous drugs  (Non-felony) 
6. Alcohol (non-felony) 
7. Abusable volatile chemicals 
8. Public lewdness/indecent exposure. 
9. Retaliation against any school employee 

(regardless of location) 
10. Possession of a device designed to 

propel a projectile (BB-guns, pellet 
guns, air soft guns, slingshots, etc.) 

11. Title V felonies (off-campus) 
12. Gang activity 
13. Fraternity, sorority, or secret society 

activity 
14. Registered sex offenders under court 

supervision 
 
Mandatory- State Statute 
 
1. Firearm 
2. Illegal knife 
3. Club 
4. Prohibited weapon 
5. Aggravated assault, sexual assault.  
6. Arson 
7. Murder, capital murder, or criminal 

attempted murder or manslaughter 
8. Indecency with a child 
9. Aggravated kidnapping 
10. Aggravated robbery 
11. Marijuana or controlled substances 

(felony) 
12. Dangerous drugs (felony) 
13. Alcohol (felony) 
  

Edna Independent School District 
Quick Reference Guide to the 2014-2015 Discipline Level System 

This chart depicts brief examples of offenses at each of the disciplinary levels and the consequences available to administrators.  



31 
 

CONSEQUENCE CHART FOR EDNA ISD 
 

Level I Level II Level III 
 

 Phone call 
 

 Conference 
 

 Dress 
Correction 
 

 Time out/ miss 
recess 
 

 Corporal 
Punishment 

 
 Detention 

(AM,PM, 
Lunch) 

 
 PIC/PAC 

 
 ISS 

 
 Bus removal 
(3, 5, 10, 15 Days) 

 

 Detention 
(AM,PM, 
Lunch) 

 PIC/PAC 
 
 ISS 

 
 Behavior 

contract 
 

 Confiscation of 
item(s)/ 
Restitution 

 
 Bus removal 

(5, 10, 15 Days 
or semester) 
 

 OSS 
 
 DAEP 

 
 

 

 PIC/PAC 
 
 ISS 

 
 Bus removal 

for rest of year 
 

 OSS 
 
 DAEP 

 
 Mandatory 

Drug Testing- 
Suspicion 
based 

 

** Level magnitude will be determined by offense type and frequency of occurrence with the individual. 

*** School officials shall notify law enforcement authorities any time it is suspected that a criminal act occurred on 
school or District property or at a school-sponsored or school related event. Administration has the authority to 
involve law enforcement in any discipline or campus situation where it is deemed necessary. 



  

32 
 

EDNA JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL 

  RUSTLERS 
 

PARENT INVOLVEMENT POLICY 
 

EDNA JUNIOR HIGH, in consultation with teachers, principals, program administrators, and parents of participating children, have 
developed and agreed upon this parent involvement policy.  This policy shall be incorporated into EDNA JUNIOR HIGH’s 
application for selected programs funded under the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001. 
 
EDNA JUNIOR HIGH welcomes the participation of parents in support of student learning and recognizes that parental involvement 
increases the opportunities for student success.  It is the policy of EDNA JUNIOR HIGH to foster and maintain ongoing 
communications with parents concerning their opportunities for involvement, their children’s eligibility for special programs, their 
children’s educational progress, the professional qualifications of their children’s teachers, and the status of the children’s schools.  
EDNA JUNIOR HIGH strives to provide such information in an understandable and uniform format, including alternative formats 
upon request, and, to the extent practicable, in a language that parents can understand.  To the extent practicable, EDNA JUNIOR 
HIGH shall provide full opportunities for the participation of parents with limited English proficiency, parents with disability and 
parents of migratory children, including providing information and school reports required under section 1111 in a format and, to the 
extent practicable, in a language such parents understand.  Communications with parents shall, at all times, respect the privacy of 
students and their families. 
 
The following policies are intended to specifically address parts A-F of section 11189 (a) of the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001:  It 
is the policy of EDNA JUNIOR HIGH to consult parents, teachers, principals and program administrators of federally funded 
programs in the development and revision of the district’s consolidated application for federal funds under section 1112 and in the 
process of school review and improvement under section 1116 of the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001.  The process of school 
review includes timely publication and dissemination of the results of its annual progress report to parents, teachers, principals, and 
the school community.  It is the intent of EDNA JUNIOR HIGH that parents of participating children understand the process by which 
schools are identified for improvement, corrective action, or restructuring, and that parents of children attending such schools are 
provided promptly with the following information: 
1) An explanation of what the identification means, and how the school compares in terms of academic achievement to other schools 

served by the local educational agency and the State educational agency involved; 
2) The reasons for the identification; 
3) An explanation of how the parents can become involved in addressing the academic issues that caused the school to be identified 

for school improvement; 
4) An explanation of the parents’ option to transfer their child to another public school, including the provision of transportation to 

the new school, and information on the academic achievement of the school or schools to which the child may transfer. 
5) If the school is in its second year of improvement or subject to corrective action or restructuring, a notice explaining how parents 

can obtain supplemental education services for their child, including: 
a) The identifying of approved providers of those services available within EDNA JUNIOR HIGH; and, 
b) A brief description of the services, qualification, and demonstrated effectiveness of the providers; and, 
c) If requested, assistance in choosing a provider. 

 
EDNA JUNIOR HIGH also publishes and disseminates to parents and to the public, information regarding any actions taken by the 
school or EDNA JUNIOR HIGH to address the problems that led to the identification of a school for improvement, corrective action, 
or restructuring, including: 
1) An explanation of what the school is doing to address the problem of low achievement; 
2) An explanation of what EDNA JUNIOR HIGH is doing to address the problem of low achievement; and 



  

33 
 

3) A description of corrective actions or restructuring plans. 
 
In order to address section 200.61 Parents’ Right to Know of the Final Regulations of the No Child Left Behind Act, it is the policy of 
EDNA JUNIOR HIGH to notify parents of participating children at the beginning of each school year that parents may request and the 
district will provide information on the professional qualifications of the student’s classroom teachers and whether the child is 
provided services by paraprofessionals and, if so, their qualifications. 
 
EDNA JUNIOR HIGH, in order to build the capacity of schools and parents for strong parental performance will: 
1) Provide assistance to parents of children served by the school or local educational agency, as appropriate, in understanding such 

topics as the State’s accountability standards and State student academic achievement standards, State and local academic 
assessments, the requirements of this part, and how to monitor a child’s progress and work with educators to improve the 
achievement of their children; 

2) Provide materials and training to help parents to work with their children to improve their children’s achievement, such as literacy 
training and using technology, as appropriate, to foster parental involvement;  

3) Educate teachers, pupil services personnel, principals, and other staff, with the assistance of parents, in the value and utility of 
contributions or parents, and in how to reach out to, communicate with, and work with parents as equal partners, implement and 
coordinate parent programs, and build ties between parents and the school; 

4) Ensure that information related to school and parent programs, meetings, and other activities is sent to the parents of participating 
children in a format and, to the extent practicable, in a language the parents can understand; and 

5) Provide such other reasonable support for parental involvement activities under this section as parents may request; 
6) May involve parents in the development of training for teachers, principals, and other educators to improve the effectiveness of 

such training. 
To ensure the effectiveness of this parent involvement policy, EDNA JUNIOR HIGH conducts, with the involvement of parents, an 
annual evaluation of its parent involvement policy in improving the academic quality of the schools served, including identifying 
barriers to greater participation by parents in activities authorized under the parent involvement section on the No Child Left Behind 
Act of 2001.  This evaluation will focus particular attention on parents who are economically disadvantaged, are disabled, have limited 
English proficiency, have limited literacy, or are of any racial or ethnic minority background. EDNA JUNIOR HIGH uses the findings 
of this evaluation to design strategies for more effective parental involvement, and to revise, if necessary, the parental involvement 
policies described herein. 
It is the policy of EDNA JUNIOR HIGH to involve parents in the activities served under this part by monitoring local schools to 
assure that participating schools: 
1) Convene an annual meeting, at a convenient time, to which all parents of participating children shall be invited and encouraged to 

attend, to inform parents of their school’s participation under this part and to explain the requirements of this part, and the right of 
the parents to be involved; 

2) Offer a flexible number of meetings, such as meetings in the morning or evening, and may provide, with funds provided under 
this part, transportation, child care, or home visits, as such services relate to parental involvement; 

3) Carry out capacity-building activities for parents;  
4) Involve parents, in an organized, ongoing, and timely way, in the planning, review, and improvement of programs under this part, 

including the planning, review, and improvement of the school parental policy and the joint development of the school-wide 
program plan under section 1114 (b) (2), except that if a school has in place a process for involving parents in the joint planning 
and design of the school’s programs, the school may use that process, if such process includes an adequate representation of 
parents of participating children; 

5) Provide parents of participating children –  
a) Timely information about programs under this part 
b) A description and explanation of the curriculum in use at the school, the forms of academic assessment used to measure student progress, 

and the proficiency levels students are expected to meet; and 
c) If requested by parents, opportunities for regular meetings to formulate suggestions and to participate as appropriate, in decisions relating 

to the education of their children and respond to any such suggestions as soon as practicably possible; and 
6) If the school-wide program plan under section 1114 (b) (2) is not satisfactory to the parents of participating children, submit any parent 

comments on the plan when the school makes the plan available to the local educational agency. 
 
As a component of the school-level parental involvement policy, each school served under this part jointly develops a school-parent 
compact that outlines how parent, the entire school staff, and students share the responsibility for improved student academic 
achievement and the means by which the school and parents will build and develop a partnership to help children achieve the State’s 
high standards.  These compacts are available in the local school office. 
 



  

34 
 

1) Describe the school’s responsibility to provide high-quality curriculum and instruction in a supportive and effective learning 
environment that enables the children served under this part to meet the State’s student academic achievement standards, and the 
ways in which each parent will be responsible for supporting their children learning, such as monitoring attendance, homework 
completion, and television watching; volunteering in their child’s classroom; and participating, as appropriate, in decisions 
relating to the education of their children and positive use of extracurricular time; and 

2) Address the importance of communication between teachers and parents on an ongoing basis through, at a minimum  
a) Parent-teacher conferences in elementary schools, at least annually, during which the compact shall be discussed as the compact relates 

to the individual child’s achievement; 
b) Frequent reports to parents on their children’s progress; and 
c) Reasonable access to staff, opportunities to volunteer and participate in their child’s class, and observation of classroom activities. 
 
 

 
 

Edna Junior High School 
2014 – 2015 Parent-Teacher-Student Compact 

 
Parent/Guardian Agreement 

I understand that my participation in my child’s education will help his/her achievement and attitude. Therefore, I agree to carry out the 
following responsibilities to the best of my ability: 

 I will see that my child is punctual, attends school regularly, and follows the dress code in district policy. 
 I will support the school in its efforts to maintain proper discipline. 
 I will establish a time for homework for my child and review it regularly. 
 I will provide a quiet and well lit space for study and homework. 
 I will encourage my child’s efforts and be available for questions. 
 I will stay informed on school events and activities and communicate regularly with my child’s teachers. 
 I will read with my child and let my child see me read. 
 I will celebrate my child’s successes. 
 I will contact my child’s teachers and discuss any problems that may arise in manner that is positive and will help my child to 

achieve academically. 
Student Agreement 

I understand that I must be actively involved in my learning experience. Therefore, I agree to carry out the following responsibilities to the 
best of my ability: 

 I will do my best at all times. 
 I will follow all school rules, including dress code as specified in school policy. 
 I will attend school regularly, be on time, and be prepared to succeed. 
 I will come to school with pens, pencils, paper and other necessary tools for learning. 
 I will complete all class assignments and my homework and return it every day. 
 I will respect and cooperate with my teachers and classmates. 
 I will be positive minded and look for learning that excites me. 

Teacher Agreement 
I understand the importance of the school experience to every student and my role as a model. Therefore, I agree to carry out the following 
responsibilities to the best of my ability: 

 I will provide quality learning experiences appropriate to your child’s development. 
 I will provide homework assignments when necessary for your child’s development. 
 I will provide the necessary assistance and instructions for homework assignments to parents. 
 I will communicate with parents and administrators about student progress. 
 We will read every day. 

Principal Agreement 
I support this form of parent involvement. Therefore, I will strive to do the following: 

 I will provide a safe environment that is conducive to student learning. 
 I will encourage teachers to regularly provide academic intervention strategies and homework assignments that will reinforce 

classroom instruction. 
 I will provide resources to support the academic program. 
 I will provide opportunities for parents to interact with the campus. 
 I will help to develop a climate of trust and partnership with parents, teachers, and students that lead to student achievement. 
 I will provide for a time to hold parent/teacher conferences to communicate student achievement and issues. 

 
 



  

35 
 

ENRICHMENT CLASSES  
EDNA JUNIOR HIGH offers enrichment classes for 6th, 7th, and 8th grade students in Reading, English and Mathematics.  
Through enrichment classes, Gifted and Talented students as well as other high performing students, experience instruction in 
the prescribed subject that is deeper, more intensive and subject to higher standards of academic rigor.  Please note that if a 
combined ELAR class is offered, students’ overall Reading and English grades from the previous year will be averaged to 
determine eligibility. 
 
STUDENT ELIGIBILITY FOR ENRICHMENT CLASSES: 
Students are admitted into the available enrichment classes based on the following criteria: 
 
AUTOMATIC PLACEMENT: 

• Students who have been identified as Gifted and Talented, and/or 
• Students who achieve “Commended Performance” on the STAAR test for the subject in the previous year, and/or 
• Students who have successfully completed a year of Conditional Placement in enriched classes. 

 
CONDITIONAL PLACEMENT: 

• Students who meet the following criteria may be placed in enrichment classes on a conditional basis.   
• Students who have mastered the STAAR test for the subject in the previous year at the 90th percent level or above,  
• Students who have achieved an overall “A” average in the subject in the previous academic year 
• Teacher recommendation in the subject area 

 
CRITERIA FOR EXIT FROM ENRICHMENT CLASSES: 

• Failure to master the STAAR test in the subject area, in the previous year, of the enrichment class at 90th percent or 
better mastery level. 

• Failure to maintain a “B” average in the subject area of the enrichment class for a nine weeks grading period 
• Parent request for removal or teacher recommendation for dismissal from enrichment class. 

 
 
NATIONAL JUNIOR HONOR SOCIETY 
In order to be considered for membership, 7th grade or 8th graders shall have a junior high cumulative grade point average of 93% 
or above.  Eligible students will be “tapped in” by members of the NJHS while in their classrooms.  Current grade-level faculty 
will rate the candidates on leadership, service, and character.   
 
LEADERSHIP: 

• Is resourceful in proposing new problems, applying principals and making suggestions. 
• Demonstrates Leadership in promoting school activities. 
• Exercises influence on peers in upholding school ideals. 
• Contributes ideas that improve civic life of the school. 
• Is able to delegate responsibilities. 
• Inspires positive behavior in others. 
• Exemplifies positive attitudes. 
• Demonstrates academic initiatives. 
• Successfully holds school offices or positions of responsibility, conducts business efficiently and effectively, and is 

reliable and dependable without prodding. 
• Demonstrates Leadership in the classroom, at work, and in school activities. 
• Is thoroughly dependable in any responsibility accepted. 

 
SERVICE: 

• Is willing to uphold scholarship and maintains loyal school attitudes. 
• Participates in some outside activities such as Girl/Boy Scouts, 4H, church groups, volunteer services for the aged, poor, 

or disadvantaged, family duties, etc. 
• Volunteers, dependable and well organized assistance, is gladly available, and is willing to sacrifice to offer assistance. 



  

36 
 

• Works well with others and is willing to take on difficult or inconspicuous responsibilities. 
• Cheerfully and enthusiastically renders any requested service to the school. 
• Is willing to work without complaint. 
• Shows courtesy by assisting visitors, teachers, and students. 

 
CHARACTER: 

• Takes criticism willingly and accepts recommendations graciously. 
• Consistently shows friendliness, poise, and stability. 
• Upholds principals of morality and ethics. 
• Cooperates by complying with school regulations concerning property, program, office, hall, etc. 
• Demonstrates the highest standard of honesty and reliability. 
• Shows courtesy, concerns and respect of others. 
• Observes instruction and rules, punctuality, and faithfulness both inside and outside of the classroom.  
• Has power of concentration and sustains attention as shown by perseverance and application to studies. 
• Manifests truthfulness in acknowledging obedience to rules, avoiding cheating in written work, and showing willingness 

not to profit by the mistakes of others actively. 
• Actively help to rid the school of bad influences of environment. 

 
 
STAAR - STATE of TEXAS ASSESSMENT of ACADEMIC READINESS 
In addition to routine testing and other measures of achievement, students at certain grade levels will take state assessment 
tests.  The yearly tests for EJH students are: 

• Reading – grades 6, 7, 8 
• Math – grades 6, 7, 8 
• Writing – grade 7 
• Science – grade 8 
• History – grade 8 

 
Certain students, such as students with disabilities and students with limited English proficiency, may be eligible for 
exemptions, accommodations, or a deferment. For more information, see the principal, counselor, or special education 
director. 
 
 
  



  

37 
 

 
                  EDNA HIGH SCHOOL 

 
 
 

 
EDNA HIGH SCHOOL PHILOSOPHY 

 
The Edna High School Staff is committed to the academic success of each student. To achieve this Edna 

High School believes that we should provide a variety of educational experiences for the students of our 

community. In this respect, our curriculum is designed to offer both academic and vocational courses 

that will best prepare our students for life. Emphasis will be placed on developing a balanced curriculum 

that can meet individual needs in a rapidly changing society. The flexibility offered by such a 

curriculum allows faculty to ensure that students develop their ability to enter the world of work or to 

extend their formal education in institutions of higher learning. 

 

Further extension of this curriculum will provide opportunities for development of acceptable social 

values that will foster self—confidence, personal well—being, good citizenship, and an awareness of 

our democratic ideals. 

 

The school, home, and community, share the responsibility for the education of our students. Only by 

instilling within the student an appreciation for and a loyalty to our American heritage can the school 

perpetuate the American way of life. Consequently, Edna High School staff must strive to meet the 

challenges of society and to prepare our students for a successful life. 

 
 
 

 
 
 



  

38 
 

ALMA MATER (School Song) 
 

Ole Edna High we love so dear 
We lift our voices free of fear; 
Preparing for our future years 

With friendships true made here. 
 

To our cowboys brave who are fighting for 
Our colors of white and blue; 

For faith and hope and loyalty, 
We pledge ourselves to you. 

 
 
 

‘OLE EDNA HIGH (Fight Song) 
 

Ole Edna High we love thy spirit true. 
Your Edna Cowboys know just what to do; 

And if you try, try, try, try you will win. 
You’ll win a victory over your opponent’s team. 

And then we’ll scream, scream, scream for Edna’s team. 
We’ll show them how to play a football game; 

And then our coach will show us how to smile, how to smile, 
When we win. 

 
When that old E.H.S. team falls in line, 
We’re gonna win a game another time; 

And for the football team we’ll yell and yell 
For the Cowboy team we love so very well; 

And then we’ll fight, fight, fight for every score. 
We’ll circle ends and then we’ll score some more; 

And then we’ll roll those ____ in the dust, for we must 
Win, win, win. 

 
 

School Colors:  Blue & White 
 

School Mascot:  Cowboys & Cowgirls 
 
 



  

39 
 

THE COWBOY 
 
Long before the existence of a professional team in Dallas, the students and community of Edna chose 
the Cowboys and Cowgirls as their mascots. Although some cattle ranching existed in this area, by the 
time a public high school was established, ranching relied little on men to ride horseback and sleep on 
the ground and contend with hostile Indians and outlaws. The economy had diversified to include 
farming and oil and gas production. Why then were the Cowboy and Cowgirl chosen to represent our 
students, rather than something that would start with the same initial as most schools seem to do now? 
 
Although they probably didn’t think about it at the time, no mascot could better represent the ethnic mix 
now at Edna High. Original cowboys were recently freed Blacks, south Texas Mexican vaqueros, and 
white Civil War veterans from both north and south. Most of these people were desperate and looking 
for jobs in the post—war economy. They didn’t whine or wait for a handout, they went to work at jobs 
that paid little and required endurance in terms of time and tough working conditions. Cowboys were 
hard workers. Cowboys were tough. Cowboys were resourceful. Cowboys had to show initiative and 
follow directions. They had to be smart. They had to depend on each other and work together. They had 
to see the job through to the end. Cowboys of every ethnic group contributed to the birth of an industry 
that made it possible for Texas to survive the transition from old ways to a new age. 
 
Too often we consider a school’s mascot and think only in terms of athletic teams. The characteristics of 
a good cowboy are those that would help any person in any endeavor. We hope that each student at EHS 
will consider him or herself a Cowboy or Cowgirl and work to live up to that image in the classroom, all 
extracurricular activities, and life. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



  

40 
 

EDNA HIGH SCHOOL 
PARENT INVOLVEMENT POLICY 

 
Edna High School, in consultation with teachers, principals, program administrators, and parents of participating children, have developed 
and agreed upon this parent involvement policy.  This policy shall be incorporated into Edna High School’s application for selected 
programs funded under the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001. 
 
Edna High School welcomes the participation of parents in support of student learning and recognizes that parental involvement increases 
the opportunities for student success.  It is the policy of Edna High School to foster and maintain ongoing communications with parents 
concerning their opportunities for involvement, their children’s eligibility for special programs, their children’s educational progress, the 
professional qualifications of their children’s teachers, and the status of the children’s schools.  Edna High School strives to provide such 
information in an understandable and uniform format, including alternative formats upon request, and, to the extent practicable, in a 
language that parents can understand.  To the extent practicable, Edna High School shall provide full opportunities for the participation of 
parents with limited English proficiency, parents with disability and parents of migratory children, including providing information and 
school reports required under section 1111 in a format and, to the extent practicable, in a language such parents understand.  
Communications with parents shall, at all times, respect the privacy of students and their families. 
 
The following policies are intended to specifically address parts A-F of section 11189 (a) of the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001:  It is 
the policy of Edna High School to consult parents, teachers, principals and program administrators of federally funded programs in the 
development and revision of the district’s consolidated application for federal funds under section 1112 and in the process of school review 
and improvement under section 1116 of the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001.  The process of school review includes timely publication 
and dissemination of the results of its annual progress report to parents, teachers, principals, and the school community.  It is the intent of 
Edna High School that parents of participating children understand the process by which schools are identified for improvement, corrective 
action, or restructuring, and that parents of children attending such schools are provided promptly with the following information: 

• An explanation of what the identification means, and how the school compares in terms of academic achievement to other schools 
served by the local educational agency and the State educational agency involved; 

• The reasons for the identification; 
• An explanation of how the parents can become involved in addressing the academic issues that caused the school to be identified for 

school improvement; 
• An explanation of the parents’ option to transfer their child to another public school, including the provision of transportation to the 

new school, and information on the academic achievement of the school or schools to which the child may transfer. 
• If the school is in its second year of improvement or subject to corrective action or restructuring, a notice explaining how parents 

can obtain supplemental education services for their child, including: 
• The identifying of approved providers of those services available within Edna High School; and, 
• A brief description of the services, qualification, and demonstrated effectiveness of the providers; and, 
• If requested, assistance in choosing a provider. 

 
Edna High School also publishes and disseminates to parents and to the public, information regarding any actions taken by the school or 
Edna High School to address the problems that led to the identification of a school for improvement, corrective action, or restructuring, 
including: 

• An explanation of what the school is doing to address the problem of low achievement; 
• An explanation of what Edna High School is doing to address the problem of low achievement; and 
• A description of corrective actions or restructuring plans. 

 
In order to address section 200.61 Parents’ Right to Know of the Final Regulations of the No Child Left Behind Act, it is the policy of 
Edna High School to notify parents of participating children at the beginning of each school year that parents may request and the district 
will provide information on the professional qualifications of the student’s classroom teachers and whether the child is provided services 
by paraprofessionals and, if so, their qualifications. 
 
Edna High School, in order to build the capacity of schools and parents for strong parental performance will: 

• Provide assistance to parents of children served by the school or local educational agency, as appropriate, in understanding such 
topics as the State’s accountability standards and State student academic achievement standards, State and local academic 
assessments, the requirements of this part, and how to monitor a child’s progress and work with educators to improve the 
achievement of their children; 



  

41 
 

• Provide materials and training to help parents to work with their children to improve their children’s achievement, such as literacy 
training and using technology, as appropriate, to foster parental involvement;  

• Educate teachers, pupil services personnel, principals, and other staff, with the assistance of parents, in the valve and utility of 
contributions or parents, and in how to reach out to, communicate with, and work with parents as equal partners, implement and 
coordinate parent programs, and build ties between parents and the school; 

• Ensure that information related to school and parent programs, meetings, and other activities is sent to the parents of participating 
children in a format and, to the extent practicable, in a language the parents can understand; and 

• Provide such other reasonable support for parental involvement activities under this section as parents may request; 
• May involve parents in the development of training for teachers, principals, and other educators to improve the effectiveness of such 

training. 
 
To ensure the effectiveness of this parent involvement policy, Edna High School conducts, with the involvement of parents, an annual 
evaluation of its parent involvement policy in improving the academic quality of the schools served, including identifying barriers to 
greater participation by parents in activities authorized under the parent involvement section on the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001.  
This evaluation will focus particular attention on parents who are economically disadvantaged, are disabled, have limited English 
proficiency, have limited literacy, or are of any racial or ethnic minority background.  Edna High School uses the findings of this 
evaluation to design strategies for more effective parental involvement, and to revise, if necessary, the parental involvement policies 
described herein. 
 
It is the policy of Edna High School to involve parents in the activities served under this part by monitoring local schools to assure that 
participating schools: 

• Convene an annual meeting, at a convenient time, to which all parents of participating children shall be invited and encouraged to 
attend, to inform parents of their school’s participation under this part and to explain the requirements of this part, and the right of 
the parents to be involved; 

• Offer a flexible number of meetings, such as meetings in the morning or evening, and may provide, with funds provided under this 
part, transportation, child care, or home visits, as such services relate to parental involvement; 

• Carry out capacity-building activities for parents;  
• Involve parents, in an organized, ongoing, and timely way, in the planning, review, and improvement of programs under this part, 

including the planning, review, and improvement of the school parental policy and the joint development of the school-wide 
program plan under section 1114 (b) (2), except that if a school has in place a process for involving parents in the joint planning and 
design of the school’s programs, the school may use that process, if such process includes an adequate representation of parents of 
participating children; 

• Provide parents of participating children –  
• Timely information about programs under this part 
• A description and explanation of the curriculum in use at the school, the forms of academic assessment used to measure student progress, 

and the proficiency levels students are expected to meet; and 
• If requested by parents, opportunities for regular meetings to formulate suggestions and to participate as appropriate, in decisions relating 

to the education of their children and respond to any such suggestions as soon as practicably possible; and 
• If the school-wide program plan under section 1114 (b) (2) is not satisfactory to the parents of participating children, submit any 

parent comments on the plan when the school makes the plan available to the local educational agency. 
 
As a component of the school-level parental involvement policy, each school served under this part jointly develops a school-parent 
compact that outlines how parent, the entire school staff, and students share the responsibility for improved student academic achievement 
and the means by which the school and parents will build and develop a partnership to help children achieve the State’s high standards.  
These compacts are available in the local school office. 
 

• Describe the school’s responsibility to provide high-quality curriculum and instruction in a supportive and effective learning 
environment that enables the children served under this part to meet the State’s student academic achievement standards, and the 
ways in which each parent will be responsible for supporting their children learning, such as monitoring attendance, homework 
completion, and television watching; volunteering in their child’s classroom; and participating, as appropriate, in decisions relating 
to the education of their children and positive use of extracurricular time; and 

• Address the importance of communication between teachers and parents on an ongoing basis through, at a minimum  
• Parent-teacher conferences in elementary schools, at least annually, during which the compact shall be discussed as the compact relates to 

the individual child’s achievement; 
• Frequent reports to parents on their children’s progress; and 
• Reasonable access to staff, opportunities to volunteer and participate in their child’s class, and observation of classroom activities. 



  

42 
 

 

EDNA HIGH SCHOOL 
School-Parent Compact 

 
 
Title I, Part A, section 1118, Public Law 107-110, of the No Child Left Behind Act regulates that each school 
must share responsibility with parents for high student performance by developing a school-parent compact. 
 
CAMPUS GOALS and OBJECTIVES 
 
EDNA I.S.D. MISSION STATEMENT: The Mission of the Edna Independent School District is to ensure a 
quality education for all. 
 
EHS MISSION STATEMENT: Edna High School is committed to promoting student success through high 
expectations, parental involvement, and pride that comes from accomplishment. 
 
MOTTO: BELIEVE, ACHIEVE, SUCCEED 
 
GOAL:  To prepare students for productive futures by providing the best education possible. 
 
OBJECTIVES: 

To increase academic rigor 
 

To raise attendance 
 

To lower drop-out rate 
 

To lower failure rate 
 

To incorporate technology across the curriculum 
 
 
School-Parent Compact Responsibilities: 
* It is the school’s responsibility to provide high-quality curriculum and instruction in a supportive learning 
environment. The school will also provide staff development activities for school personnel showing the value 
and effectiveness of parental contributions. The school staff will also reach out to, communicate with, and work 
with parents as equal partners.  
 
* The parent’s responsibilities include supporting children’s learning, such as monitoring attendance, homework 
completion, extracurricular time, and home activities. Parents can also participate, as appropriate, in decisions 
related to the education of their children and let the schools know if their child has any problems with learning. 
 
* The students’ can take responsibility for their academic success by letting their teachers and family know if they 
need help. Students are also responsible for following school rules at all times, respecting teachers, classmates, 
and parents, arriving to school and all classes on time and completing all assignments on time.  
 

 
 
 



  

43 
 

CLUBS AND ORGANIZATIONS 
• Cheerleaders 
• Choir 
• Drama Club 
• Edna Cowboy Band 
• Essence Club 
• FCCLA (Family Career and Community      
• Leaders of America) (formerly FHA) 
• FFA (Future Farmers of America) 
• Interact Club 
• Music Club 

• NHS (National Honor Society) 
• Pan American Club 
• Science Olympiad 
• Silver Spurs Drill Team 
• Student Council 
• TAFE (Texas Association of Future 

Educators) 
• UIL Academic 
• Yearbook 

 
 

Check the announcements and bulletins for place and time of club meetings. 
 
 
COMMENCEMENT   
FMH(LOCAL)-X   Edna ISD Policy 
 
Graduation exercises are held at the end of the school year. With one legally required exception, only those students 
who have completed all state and local requirements, including passing the state exit-level examinations or fulfilling 
state requirements for cumulative scores on end-of-course examinations, for receiving a diploma are eligible to 
participate in graduation exercises. All students who have completed all graduation requirements, whether in three 
years or four years, are eligible to participate in graduation exercises. Official diplomas are not distributed at the 
graduation ceremony, but must be picked up from the high school administrative office during office hours following 
the graduation ceremony. All students’ fines must be paid in full before diploma is received. 
 
State law requires that we permit a student with disabilities who has completed four years of high school but has not 
completed all requirements for graduation under the student’s individualized program to participate in graduation 
exercises if he or she wishes to. Students may participate in only one graduation exercise during their high school 
career. 
 
Participation in graduation exercises is a privilege, not a right, and students who do not comply with dress, grooming, 
and conduct standards for the rehearsal and ceremony will be removed from the ceremony. Graduating students who 
are assigned to the district’s Disciplinary Alternative Education Program through the end of school year and 
successfully complete their term of assignment in the DAEP without further disciplinary action may be allowed to take 
part in graduation ceremonies. That decision rests with the principal and cannot be appealed. See the Student Code of 
Conduct for additional 
information. 
 
The graduation ceremony is a solemn event commemorating a milestone achievement in the lives of our graduates. 
The planning and execution of the ceremony is under the joint control of the graduating class and the administration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

44 
 

 
COURSE WEIGHTS FOR RANKING 
Students that participate in Pre AP or AP courses will have an additional 1.0 CALCULATED in their GPA at 
the end of the year.  The additional point does not change the grade earned in the class that will be listed on 
report cards and transcripts. 

 
Courses calculated in GPA 

• English 1, 2 Standard and Pre-AP 
• English 3, 4 Standard and AP 
• Algebra 2 Standard and AP 
• Geometry Standard and Pre-AP 
• AB Calculus AP 
• Biology Standard and Pre-AP 
• Biology 2 AP 

• World Geography Standard and Pre-AP 
• World History Standard and Pre-AP 
• US History Standard and AP 
• Art 
• All Special Education Courses 
• Occupational Preparation Class 
• Vocational Experience (work) 

 
Courses not calculated in GPA 

• Band  
• Any Aide 
• Choir/Music 
• Athletics or PE 

• Journalism 
• Summer & College Courses 
• Local Credit Courses 
• Correspondence Courses

 
GRADE WEIGHTING SCALE 

 
NUMERIC GRADE  PRE-AP/AP  STANDARD 
100    6.0           5.0 
90    5.0                         4.0 
80    4.0            3.0 
70    3.0            2.0 
60    2.0                     1.0 
50    1.0                  0.0 

 
EXAMPLE: A grade of 93 in English 3 AP will be calculated as 5.3 points. 
   A grade of 77 in US History will be calculated as 2.7 points 
   A grade of 84 in Keyboarding will be calculated as 3.4 points 
   5.3+2.7+3.4 = 11.4 and 11.4 divided by 3 courses = 3.8 GPA 

 
• AP/Pre-AP/Advanced credit for grade weighting will be awarded to transfer students only one those courses 

recognized by Edna ISD as AP or Pre AP. 
• The DCP (Work Based Learning) work program earns 2-3 credits.  However, grades will only be counted once 

in calculating GPA. 
• Vocational Experience will count once no matter how many periods are worked. Any multi-period course only 

counts once in GPA. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



  

45 
 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION TO ALL STUDENTS 
 
1. At the high school level students are promoted to the next grade according to the cumulative number of credits 

earned. At Edna High School, the number of credits required are: 
  
  Sophomore 5 
  Junior 11 
  Senior 18 
  Graduation 26 

 
Credit counts are done in August prior to the beginning of each school year.   

2. Transfer students from schools with less than 7 credits per year will be evaluated individually for credits needed 
to promote and to graduate. 

3. Students should select courses designated for their grade level. Students are encouraged to pursue the 
Recommended or Distinguished Achievement graduation plans. 

4. As the student signs up for next year’s courses, selections should be made on the assumption that courses in 
progress will be passed. If a student fails a required course(s), it is important to make up the credit(s) in summer 
school. Otherwise, the student’s schedule could be changed to repeat the course(s) during the next year. 

5. If a student is not recommended for a course by the teacher, he/she may obtain a Parent Waiver Form from the 
counselor.  This requires the student to remain in the course for a minimum of one full semester.  Any course 
change at that time will be contingent on available space. 

6. Registration sheets are to be taken home for parents/guardians to review and sign. 
7. Some classes are exempted from no pass, no play by the Texas Education Agency.  Edna High School classes 

that fall into this category are: 
 English 3 AP Biology AP 
 English 4 AP US History AP 
 AP Calculus AB ITV courses from Victoria College 
8. If a student drops a class before the end of the fourth week of the semester with a failing grade, they will still be 

eligible for UIL.  If they drop a course with a failing grade after the fourth week, they lose eligibility. 
9. Schedule changes done after the tenth day of a semester could result in loss of credit due to less than 90% 

attendance in the new course. 
10. Students taking dual credit college courses must earn a grade of 70 or higher to receive credit for the high school 

course. 
  11. Students who are failing a dual credit course will not be allowed to enter a high school course for credit after the 

first nine weeks of each semester.  Grades already earned in the dual credit course will be counted in the students 
GPA if they go back into the high school course. 

 

GRADES AND GRADING SYSTEM 
Grades become a major part of a student’s permanent record.  The student’s grades reflect the percent of the content 
that the student has mastered.  Employers, colleges, and the Armed Forces always check high school records to gauge 
the potential of a student. Build a good record, because it will be with you the rest of your life. 
 
ASSIGNMENTS 
 

1. Student assignments will be due on the date assigned by the teacher. Any extenuating circumstances are to 
be handled on an individual basis by the teacher or principal. 

2. Following an absence, the teacher may assign a tutorial session to cover make—up work, and re-teach newly 
introduced material. It will be the student’s responsibility to complete and turn in the work. For any extra-
curricular absence students should make arrangements for all make—up assignments prior to the event 



  

46 
 

unless extenuating circumstances arise. 
3. Students will be allowed three days to turn in make—up work without penalty. 

 
EXAMINATIONS 
 
      Classroom: All students will take scheduled examinations. 

1.  Periodic — daily, weekly, or unit quizzes 
2.  Nine—week Examinations if required by teacher 
3.  Semester Exams (may be exempted) 
4.  State and National Standardized Examinations 

 
DETERMINATION OF NINE WEEKS’ AVERAGE 
 
Each teacher will inform the students of the method being used for that course at the beginning of the course. 
 
TO DETERMINE SEMESTER AVERAGE: 
Average the two nine weeks of each semester together.  Multiply that average by 5, add the semester exam to that 
number, and divide by 6. 

      Example:   1st nine weeks – 85avg. 2nd nine weeks – 72avg.  Semester exam - 80 
 
         85+72=157 157/2=78.5average 78.5*5=392.5 392.5+80=472.5 
 
472.5/6=78.75 semester average 

 
EXEMPTIONS 
 
Exemption for Fall and Spring Semester Exams for all grades. 
 
Exemptions from fall and spring semester exams in individual classes may be granted for all students in all classes if 
they meet the following criteria: (The teacher has the authority to give a final even if student meets exemption 
criteria.) 
 
Semester Exemption Criteria:  
 

1. Minimum of a 92 average in that class for the semester with 3 absences. 
2. Minimum of a 90 average in that class for the semester with 2 absences. 
3. Minimum of an 88 average in that class for the semester with 0 or 1 absence(s). 
4. Tardies – 3 tardies to a class will be the equivalent of 1 absence (6 tardies = 2 absences, etc.) for that class 

period when deciding exemptions.     
5. “S” in conduct in that class each 9-weeks grading period 
6. No Intra-Campus Supervised Studies (ISS), Suspension, Alternative Placement, or corporal punishment. 
7. Meet standard on subject specific STAAR/TAKS test.  
 
Fall Final- passed previous year STAAR/TAKS test 
Spring Final- passed current year STAAR/TAKS test 
  



  

47 
 

HONOR GRADUATES 
 
To be eligible for Valedictorian or Salutatorian, a student must have completed his/her junior and senior years at Edna 
High School. All Honor Graduates, including the Valedictorian and Salutatorian, must have followed the 
Recommended or Distinguished Plans. Students with a GPA of 4.5 or above are recognized as Distinguished 
Graduates. Those with GPAs of 4.4 to 4.2 are High Honor Graduates and those with 4.1 to 4.0 are Honor Graduates. 
The following grade weighting scale will be used to determine grade point averages, and students will be ranked 
according to grade point averages. Semester grades are used for calculations. GPAs are figured at the end of each 
school year plus following the first semester and the end of the third nine weeks of the senior year. 
 
 
IDENTIFICATION CARDS 
Students must have their photo identification cards visible at all times.  Replacement cards will cost the student $5.00. 
 
 
LEARNING RESOURCE CENTER (LIBRARY) 
Hours — 7:45 to 3:45 Monday—Friday 
 
Extended hours are available by arrangement during research time should a number of students need   additional time 
to complete assignments. 
 
Loan Period 
Check out limit is 3 books for two weeks. If a student has an overdue book, he/she will not be allowed to check out 
material until the book is returned or paid for if lost. 
 
There will be no charge copies made on the Xerox machine, or printed from the printer connected to the computers in 
the library.  Students must highlight and click “selection” in order to print only the necessary selection or use “Print 
Preview” and print only selected pages, to avoid unnecessary use of ink. 
 
Students will be issued a library card.  There will be no checking out material for a student under another student’s 
name.  A student is responsible for all materials checked out in their name. 
 
It is the responsibility of the student to obtain a corridor pass when leaving the classroom to come to the library.  If a 
student does not have a pass they will not be allowed to stay in the library. 
 
Use of computers in the library is restricted to students working under a teacher’s supervision and for approved 
purposes only.  Downloading music and playing video games is not allowed.  Students violating this rule will be 
enforced with a discipline referral. 
 
Students must bring their own pencils and notebook paper to the library.    
 
FINES 
No library fines are collected for overdue books; however, if the book is not returned in a timely manner,  
notices will be issued. The student is expected to take care of the overdue item as soon as possible. If the  
items overdue are not returned when requested, discipline referral slips will be issued. The cost of the item will be 
charged to the student if it is lost. 
 
There will be no food, drink or gum allowed in the library. 
 
DISCIPLINE 
The same conduct rules apply in the library as in classrooms. Disruptions in the library will not be tolerated.  Students 
will receive the same punishment as stated in the handbook for a discipline referral. The student will be removed from 
the library if needed, and can be denied access to library at the discretion of the librarian or school administrators. 



  

48 
 

NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 
 
Policy for Membership Selection at Edna High School 
 
The method of selection shall be the following: 
 
1. In order to be considered for membership, a sophomore, junior or senior shall have a grade point average of 

4.5 or above.  
 Honor points will be included in calculating average. Refer to the page on GPA for courses not counted. 
2. Eligible students will be notified and told that for further consideration for selection to the NHS Chapter they 

must complete the Student Activity Information Form. 
3.   All faculty members will be invited to make comments on the candidates. The following factors will be used 

as guidelines: 
 
LEADERSHIP 
 
The student who exercises leadership: 

 Is resourceful in proposing new problems, applying principles, and making suggestions. 
 Demonstrates leadership in promoting school activities. 
 Exercises influence on peers in upholding school ideals. 
 Contributes ideas that improve the civic life of the school. 
 Is able to delegate responsibilities. 
 Exemplifies positive attitudes. 
 Inspires positive behavior in others. 
 Demonstrates academic initiative. 
 Successfully holds school offices or positions of responsibility, conducts business efficiently and effectively, 

and is reliable and dependable without prodding. 
 Demonstrates leadership in the classroom, at work, and in school activities. 
 Is thoroughly dependable in any responsibility accepted. 

 
SERVICE 
 
The student who serves: 

 Is willing to uphold scholarship and maintain a loyal school attitude. 
 Participates in some outside activity: Girl Scouts; Boy Scouts; church groups; volunteer services for the aged, 

poor, or disadvantaged; family duties. 
 Volunteer’s dependable and well-organized assistance, is gladly available, and is willing to sacrifice to offer 

assistance. 
 Works well with others and is willing to take on difficult or inconspicuous responsibilities. 
 Cheerfully and enthusiastically renders any requested service to the school. 
 Is willing to represent the class or school in inter—class and interscholastic competition. 
 Does committee and staff work uncomplainingly? 
 Shows courtesy by assisting visitors, teachers, and students. 

 
CHARACTER 
 
The student of character: 

 Takes criticism willingly and accepts recommendations graciously. 
 Constantly exemplifies desirable qualities of personality (cheerfulness, friendliness, poise and stability). 
 Upholds principles of morality and ethics. 
 Cooperatively complies with school regulations concerning property, programs, office, halls, etc. 
 Demonstrates the highest standards of honesty and reliability. 
 Shows courtesy, concern, and respect for others. 
 Observes instructions and rules, punctuality, and faithfulness both inside and outside of the classroom. 



  

49 
 

 Has powers of concentration and sustained attention as shown by perseverance and application to studies. 
 Manifests truthfulness in acknowledging obedience to rules, avoiding cheating in written work, and showing 

unwillingness to profit by the mistakes of others. 
 Actively helps to rid the school of bad influences or environment. 

 
The Student Activity Information Form will be reviewed by the faculty council (composed of five  
(5) Members appointed by the principal), along with the written comments from faculty members.  
Candidates receiving a majority vote of the faculty council will be inducted into the chapter. 
 
 
PROM 
All individuals who are attending the Edna High School Prom must be approved through the principal’s office.  Any 
student wishing to attend prom that is NOT a current student of Edna High School must be approved by the school 
Principal with the filing of the appropriate form.  During the time of prom, any student who has been placed in 
Alternative School for disciplinary reasons may not attend the prom.  
 
 
RESTROOM/NURSE/OFFICE PASSES 
It is the responsibility of the student to obtain a corridor pass when leaving the classroom for any reason. If a 
student is found outside the classroom without a pass, they may be assigned consequences. Any student sent to the 
office, but does not report, may receive ISS for lack of cooperation in addition to consequences for misbehavior. 
 
Student restrooms will be unlocked during passing periods.  Students will not be allowed to use restrooms during class 
time without written documentation from a doctor to be filed with the school nurse.  When an emergency occurs, 
students must use the restroom located in the nurse’s office. 
 
 

STAAR - STATE of TEXAS ASSESSMENT of ACADEMIC READINESS  
Texas state law has mandated that students must pass multiple Mathematics, Language Arts/Composition, Science and 
Social Studies sections of the STAAR test by the end of their 12th grade year in order to receive a diploma. The 
STAAR will evaluate knowledge of the skills that students have been learning throughout their school years. Students 
who fail one or more sections are given remediation. If students do not pass the STAAR while they are enrolled in 
school, they may retake all or part of it to improve their scores. The diploma will be awarded after they have passed all 
sections of the test. 

 
STUDENT COUNCIL 
The Edna High School Student Council is a representative body of the students at EHS. Each class elects five 
representatives. Eight Student Council Officers are elected at large. The Student Council sponsors many activities at 
school. Any student may attend any Student Council meeting. To present ideas to the council a student should contact 
the Student Council President and be placed on the agenda 24 hours before the meeting. 
Any student may attain membership without election by working on projects with council members during the summer 
and the first two weeks of the fall semester. To “work” on to the council, the student must accumulate 30 points in 
work time. 
 
All council members work to accumulate points throughout the year. 
 
 
 
 
 



  

50 
 

STUDENT PARKING 
Any student parking on Edna ISD property will be required to purchase and display a parking permit.  Any vehicles 
not properly displaying the approved parking permit may be towed at the owner’s expense.     
 
Student permits will be available at the front office of the High School. 

 
Student parking is only allowed in the football stadium parking lot.  Students enrolled in the work program will park in 
front of the school on Gayle Street.  Students are responsible for the vehicle that they drive to school. Band, Ag, 
athletics students will not be able to park on the Miracle St. side of the property.  (Students park on school property 
at own risk, and Edna ISD is not responsible for any damages.)  
 
Objectionable stickers and decals must be removed from vehicle parking on school property. The principal has final 
authority for deciding what material is objectionable. 
 
Vehicles parked on school property are under the jurisdiction of the school. School officials may search any vehicle 
any time there is reasonable cause to do so, with or without the presence of the student. A student has full 
responsibility for the security of his or her vehicle and must make certain that it is locked and that the keys are not 
given to others.  Contraband dogs will be used to search vehicles on school property.  Students are responsible for any 
illegal items that are found in a vehicle that they drove to school. 
 
 
 
TEXAS SCHOLARS PROGRAM 
Students who complete the Recommended or Distinguished plan will be recognized at graduation with the wearing of 
a medallion that signifies this accomplishment. They will also have a seal placed on their diploma to show the 
completion of the Texas Scholars Program. CPA is not a factor, only course work completed. Other incentives will be 
awarded to all levels of students who are following the Recommended and Distinguished plans to encourage them to 
continue this program. 
 
 
TRANSCRIPTS 
Official transcripts for (1) school transfer, (2) college entrance, and (3) business applications must be sent directly by 
the Edna High School Counselor. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  



  

51 
 

Student Name_____________________________________           ID______________             Graduation Year____________ 
 
Endorsement Selected:        □  STEM        □  Business & Industry        □  Arts & Humanities        □  Multi-Disciplinary Studies 

 

English – Language Arts – 4 Credits 
 English I 
 English II 
 English III 
 Advanced English 

Adv. English courses to be chosen from: 
English IV – Literary Genres – D.C. English 

 
Mathematics – 3 Credits 

 Algebra I 
 Geometry 
 Advanced Math 

Adv. Math courses to be chosen from: 
Pre-Cal – College Algebra – Algebra II – 

Math Models – AP-Calculus – Computer Science 
 

Social Studies – 3 Credits 
 U.S. History 
 World History/Geography 
 Government (1/2 Credit) 
 Economics (1/2 Credit) 

 
Science – 3 Credits 

 Biology 
 IPC or Advanced Science 
 Additional Advanced Science 

Adv. Science courses to be chosen from: 
Chemistry – Environmental Systems –  

Food Science - Advanced Animal Science –  
AP Bio – AP Chemistry – Physics 

 

Foreign Language – 2 Credits 
 Spanish I 
 Spanish II 

 
Fine Arts – 1 Credit 

 Fine Art 
Fine Art courses to be chosen from: 
Art – Band – Choir – Floral Arts –  

Silver Spurs – Theater Arts 
 
Physical Education – 1 Credit 

 Physical Education 
 
Elective – 5 Credits 

 Elective 1 
 Elective 2 
 Elective 3 
 Elective 4 
 Elective 5 

9TH 10TH 11TH 12TH 

English 1 English 2 English 3 Adv. English 

Algebra 1 Geometry Adv. Math Elective 

U.S. History World History/Geo. Government/Economics Elective 

Biology IPC Adv. Science Elective 

Spanish 2 Health Elective Elective 

Fine Art Elective Elective Elective 

P.E. Elective Elective Elective 

Elective Elective Elective Elective 



  

52 
 

 

 

Distinguished Level of Achievement (Eligible for Top 10% Automatic Admission)                                Performance Acknowledgements 
 Foundation Plan  _____________________________________________  
 Endorsement _______________________  _____________________________________________  
 Algebra 2  _____________________________________________  

ENDORSEMENTS – 26 CREDITS 
+ 1 Math + 1 Science + 1 Elective + 1 Elective  

S-cience 
T-echnology 
E-ngineering 
M-athematics 

Business & Industry Arts & Humanities Multi-Disciplinary Studies 

-Algebra II – (REQUIRED) 
-Chemistry – (REQUIRED) 
-Physics – (REQUIRED) 
-Principles of Technology 
-AP Biology 
-AP Chemistry 
-Advanced Animal Science 
-Food Science 
-Environmental Systems 
-Earth Science 
-Pre-Calculus 
-Math Models 
-College Algebra 
-AP Calculus 
-Computer Science 
CBI – Computer Based Instruction 
-Principles of Technology and 
Engineering (1/2) 
-Fundamentals of Computer 
Systems 
-Intro to Network Systems (1/2) 
-Fundamentals of Programming 
and Software Development (1/2) 
-Engineering and Product  
Design (1/2) 
-Engineering and Product 
Development 
-Engineering and Innovation 

-Fashion Design               CBI – Computer Based Instruction 
-Money Matters                Principles of Business & Finance 
-Dollars & Sense               Business Law (1/2) 
-Accounting I                    Agribusiness Systems (1/2) 
-Accounting II                   Natural Resources Systems (1/2) 
-Interior Design                Food Safety and Sanitation (1/2) 
-Construction Mgt            Environmental Service Systems ½  
-Practicum in Const Mgt   Plant Systems (1/2) 
-Principles of Manuf         Food Products and Processing Sys. 
-Principles of Agri            Power, Structural, and Technical Sys 
-Equine Science 
-Livestock Production 
-Small Animal Mgt 
-Wildlife 
-Ag Mechanical 
-Ag Fabrication 
-Floral Design 
-Advanced Animal Science 
-Culinary Arts 
-Food Science 
-Journalism 
-Yearbook 
-Digital Graphics 
-BIM 
-Child Dev/Child Guidance 
 
 
 

-English IV (REQUIRED) 
-Art 
-Choir 
-Band 
-Silver Spurs 
-Theater 
-Floral Design 
-Literary Genres 
 

Students must take a 
coherent sequence of four 

credits from one or two 
courses in Art, Band, Choir, 
Silver Spurs, or Theater to 

earn this endorsement.  
(will not earn endorsement 

simply by taking 
introductory courses) 

CBI – Computer Based 
Instruction 
Creative Writing 

-Principles of Technology 
-Computer Science 
-AP Biology 
-AP Chemistry 
-Advanced Animal Science 
-Food Science 
-Environmental Systems 
-Earth Science 
-Pre-Calculus 
-Math Models 
-College Algebra 
-AP Calculus 
-Computer Science 
-BIM 
CBI – Computer Based 
Instruction 
-Agribusiness  
Systems (1/2) 
-Natural Resources Systems 
(1/2) 
-Food Safety and Sanitation 
(1/2) 
-Environmental Service 
Systems (1/2) 
-Food Products  
and Processing Systems 
-Power, Structural, and 
Technical Systems 
 

-Digital Graphics 
-Algebra II 
-Fashion Design 
-Money Matters 
-Dollars & Sense 
-Accounting I 
-Accounting II 
-Interior Design 
-Construction Management 
-Practicum in Construction 
Management 
-Principles of Manufacturing 
-Principles of Agriculture 
-Equine Science 
CBI – Computer Based 
Instruction 
-Principles of Business and  
Finance 
-Business Law (1/2) 
-Intro to Human Growth and 
Development 
-Engineering and Product  
Development 
-Engineering and Innovation 
-Plant Systems (1/2) 
 

-Livestock Production 
-Small Animal Management 
-Wildlife 
-Ag Mechanical 
-Ag Fabrication 
-Floral Design 
-Culinary Arts 
-Child Dev/Child Guidance 
-Journalism 
-Yearbook 
-Art 
-Choir 
-Band 
-Silver Spurs 
-Theater 
-Literary Genres 
CBI – Computer Based Instruction 
-Principles of Technology and Engineering 
(1/2) 
-Fundamentals of Computer Systems 
-Intro to Network Systems (1/2) 
-Fundamentals of Programming and Software 
Development (1/2) 
-Engineering and Product Design (1/2) 
 



  

53 
 

  

Performance Acknowledgements 
 

A student may earn a performance acknowledgment for Outstanding Performance: 
 
•in a dual credit course (minimum 12 hours with a GPA of 3.0 or higher) 
 
•in bilingualism and bi-literacy (student maintains a grade of 80 in all levels of ELA, and completes 3 credits of a language other than English) 
 
•on an AP test or IB exam (score of 3 or above on an AP exam, or 4 or above on an IB exam) 
 
•on the PSAT, the ACT-Plan, the SAT, or the ACT  

- PSAT – earning a score that qualifies for recommendation as a commended scholar; or 

- ACT-PLAN – achieving the college readiness benchmark on at least 2 of 4 subject tests; or 

- SAT – earning a combined Math/English score of 1250 or higher; or 

- ACT – earning a composite score of 28(excluding the writing sub-score) 

 
•for earning a nationally or internationally recognized business or industry certification or license 
 

 
 
 
 
 



  

54 
 

Students graduating in 2014 - 2017 may choose to remain on the Texas Minimum, Recommended, or Distinguished 
graduation plans. 

 
Minimum Plan Foundation Plan  Recommended Plan Foundation with 

Endorsements 
Speech – ½ credit 
required 

Speech  - no 
requirement 

 English 4 - Required 4th English credit open 
with ELA courses 

Math – Math Models or 
Algebra II required 

Math – 3rd Math credit 
open 

 Math – only 4 course 
options for 2 credits 

Math – 3rd and 4th Math 
credits open 

Science – 2 credits Science – 3 credits  Science – only 3 course 
options for 2 credits 

Science – 3rd and 4th 
Science credits open 

LOTE – no requirement LOTE – 2 credits  Social Studies – 4 credits Social Studies – 3 credits 
with combined  
W. Hist./Geo 

22 credits 22 credits  Electives – 5.5 credits Electives – 7 credits 
   26 credits 26 credits 
--Students excluded from 
admission to a 4-year 
Texas University 

--Students considered 
for admission to a 4-
year Texas University 

   

 

 



  

55 
 

Index 
 
 
Application of School Rules  8 

Attendance  8 

Announcements  9 

Athletic Events  10 

Bullying  10 

Cafeteria  10 

Calendar  11 

Cell Phones/Electronic Devices  11 

Character Development and Guidance  11 

Communicable Diseases/Conditions  12 

Complaints by Students and/or Parents  13 

Computer Resources  13 

Conduct  13 

Corporal Punishment  13 

Detention  13 

Disruptions  13 

Dress and Grooming  14 

Drug Abuse and Alcohol  16 

Elective Classes  16 

Emergency School Closing  17 

Extracurricular Activities, Clubs, and Organizations  17 

Fighting  17 

Food/Drinks  17 

Fund-raising  17 

Grades and Grading System  18 

Hall Passes  18 

Health/Medical Information  18 

Lockers  19 

In School Suspension (ISS)  19 

Law Enforcement  19 

Learning Resource Center (Library)  20 

Make-Up Work  20 

Motivation Day  20 

Parental Communication, Involvement, Responsibilities 
& Rights  21 

Prayer  21 

Protection of Student Rights  22 

Public Displays of Affection  22 

Release of Student from School  22 

Safety  22 

Schedule Changes  23 

School Facilities  23 

Searches  24 

Skateboard/Bikes/Etc.  24 

Smoking/Dipping  24 

Special Programs  24 

Stealing  24 

Student Records  24 

Suspensions  26 

Tardies  26 

Textbooks  26 

Transportation  27 

Tutorials  28 

Vandalism  28 

Videotaping of students  28 

Visitors  28 

Withdrawing from school  28 

Asbestos Management Plan and Assurances  29 

Quick Reference Guide to Discipline Level System  30 

Consequences Chart  31 

 
 



  

56 
 

Edna Junior High 
Parent Involvement Policy  32 

School-Parent Compact  34 

Enrichment Classes  35 

National Junior Honor Society  35 

STAAR  36 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Edna High School 
EHS Philosophy  37 

Alma Mater  38 

‘Ole Edna High (Fight song)  38 

The Cowboy  39 

Parent Involvement Policy  40 

School-Parent Compact  42 

Clubs and Organizations  43 

Commencement  43 

Course Weights for Ranking  44 

General Information to all students  45 

Grades and Grading System  45 

Honor Graduates  47 

Identification Cards  47 

Learning Resource Center (Library)  47 

National Honor Society  48 

Prom  49 

Restroom/Nurse/Office Passes  49 

STAAR  49 

Student Council  49 

Student Parking  50 

Texas Scholars Program  50 

Transcripts  50 

Foundation Plan  51       

 


	CORPORAL PUNISHMENT
	PROTECTION OF STUDENT RIGHTS
	RELEASE OF STUDENT FROM SCHOOL
	USAFETY
	FIRE DRILL SIGNALS
	TORNADO DRILL SIGNALS
	EMERGENCY SCHOOL CLOSING

	SCHOOL FACILITIES
	VANDALISM
	PEST CONTROL

	SEARCHES
	STUDENT DESKS
	DRUG DETECTION DOGS

	SMOKING/DIPPING
	UEDNA HIGH SCHOOL PHILOSOPHY
	ALMA MATER (School Song)
	EDNA HIGH SCHOOL


	School-Parent Compact
	GENERAL INFORMATION TO ALL STUDENTS

	GRADES AND GRADING SYSTEM
	HONOR GRADUATES
	CHARACTER
	RESTROOM/NURSE/OFFICE PASSES

	STAAR - STATE of TEXAS ASSESSMENT of ACADEMIC READINESS
	STUDENT COUNCIL
	TRANSCRIPTS



